RESPONSE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE
TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM (IRC) BY
CITRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
Health Fee Elimination Program

Table of Contents

Description

SCO’s Response to District’s Comments

Declaration (Affidavit of Bureau Chief) ..o

State Controller’s Office Analysis and RESPONSE .......cccvveveusiienreessssesiersenesessessesssnsssssssassassesans

Commission on State Mandates Staff Analysis,

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines —May 25, 1989 ...
Commission on State Mandates Meeting Minutes — May 25, 1989 ...

Claim Adjustment Letter for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07 — October 20, 2009 ..................

Attachment—District’s Comments

Incorrect Reduction Claim — September 15, 2009

State Controller’s Office Claim Adjustment Letters for FY 2002-03 through FY 2006-07.........

Letter from Ginny [Virginia] Brummels, State Controller’s Office, to
Carol R. Horton, Vice President, Financial and Administrativé Services,

Citrus Community College District —July 1, 2008......om e e

Letter from Keith B. Petersen, President, SixTen and Associates,

to Virginia Brummels, Manager, State Controller’s Office — August 20, 2008 .....................

Commission on State Mandates Parameters and Guidelines,

Health Fee Elimination Program — May 25, 1089 .....cccoviiiiiiiiiiiniieeecensirenrscse s

State Controller’s Office Claiming Instructions,

Health Fee Elimination Program — September 2003 ... e e

Citrus Community College District Health Fee Elimination
Program Claims — FY 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05,

FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07 ... et ane et

Recieved

April 14, 2011
Commission on
State Mandates

Exhibit A

...Exhibit B

...Exhibit C



Tab 1




1o

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER
300 Capitol Mall, Suite 1850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Telephone No.: (916) 445-6854

BEFORE THE

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

: No.: CSM 09-4206-1-19
INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM ON:
Health Fee Elimination Program AFFIDAVIT OF BUREAU CHIEF

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary
Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

CITRUS COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT, Claimant

I, Jim L. Spane, make the following declarations:
1) Iam an employee of the State Controller’s Office and am over the age of 18 years.

2) 1am currently employed as a Bureau Chief, and have been so since April 21, 2000.
Before that, I was employed as an audit manager for two years and three months.

3) Iam a California Certified Public Accountant (CPA).
4) Treviewed the work performed by the State Controller’s Office (SCO) auditor.

5) Any attached copies of records are true copies of records, as provided by the Citrus
Community College District or retained at our place of business.

6) The records mclude claims for reimbursement, along with any attached supporting
documentation, explanatory letters, or other documents relating to the above-entitled
Incorrect Reduction Claim.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

7) Areview of the claims for fiscal year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY
2005-06, and FY 2006-07 was completed on June 30, 2009.

I do declare that the above declarations are made under penalty of perjury and are true and

correct to the best of my knowledge, and that such knowledge is based on personal

observation, information, or belief.

Date: June 15, 2010

OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

e G S
m L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office




Tab 2




STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE ANALYSIS AND RESPONSE
'TO THE INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM BY
CITRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
For Fiscal Year (FY) 2002-03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-07

Health Fee Elimination Program
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2m Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

SUMMARY

The following is the State Controller’s Office’s (SCO) response to the Incorrect Reduction Claim that the
Citrus Community College District submitted on September 15, 2009. The SCO reviewed the district’s
claims for costs of the legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program for the period of July 1,
2002, through June 30, 2007. The SCO issued claim adjustment letters on July 5, and July 6, 2009
(Exhibit A).

The district submitted reimbursement claims totaling $513,010 ($523,010 less a $10,000 penalty for filing
a late claim) — $79,342 for FY 2002-03, $183,436 for FY 2003-04, $80,856 for FY 2004-05, $71,701 for
FY 2005-06, and $97,675 for FY 2006-07 ($107,675 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim). The
SCO reviewed the district’s claims and determined that $434,874 is unallowable for FY 2002-03 through
FY 2006-07. The costs are unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees.
The following table summarizes the review results.

Actual Costs  Allowable Review

Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2003
Direct costs ' _ $ 242,768 § 242768 % —
Indirect costs 90,674 90,674 —
Total direct and indirect costs 333,442 333,442 —
Less authorized health service fees (254,100) (370,668) {116,568)
Subtotal 79,342 (37,226)  (116,568)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed L 37,226 37,226
Total program costs $ 79,342 — 3 (79,342)
Less amount paid by the State ' —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid ' $ —
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs $ 276648 $§ 276,648 % —
Indirect costs 118,156 118,156 —
Total direct and indireet costs 394,804 394,804 —
Less authorized health service fees (211,368) {316,668)  (105,300)
Total program costs $ 183,436 78,136 § (105,300)
Less amount paid by the State * -—
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $ 78138




Cost Elements

July 1. 2004, through June 30, 2005

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
I.ess authorized health service fees

~ Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State !

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1, 2005, through June 30, 2006

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs
Less amount paid by the State '

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

July 1. 2006, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs
Indirect costs

Total direct and indirect costs
Less authorized health service fees
Less late filing penalty

Subtotal
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed

Total program costs ,
Less amount paid by the State

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (Jess than) amount paid

Actual Costs  Allowable Review
Claimed per Review  Adjustment
$ 220,117 $ 220,117 % —
89,323 89,323 —
309,440 309,440 —
(228,584) (365,274) (136,690)
80,856 (55,834) (136,690)
— 55,834 55,834
$ 80,856 — 3 !80,856!
s -
$ 212504 $ 212,504 § —
86,277 86,277 —
298,781 298 781 —
{227,080) {416,266) (189,186)
71,701 {117,485) (189,186)
— 117,485 117,485
b 71,701 — ¥ !71,701!
$ 287940 $ 287940 $ —
151,053 151,053 —
438,993 438,993 —
(331,318) (497.814) (166,496)
(10,000) (10,000) —
97,675 (68.821) (166,496)
— 68,821 68,821
3 97,675 — 3 { 97,675 )
$ —




Actnal Costs  Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment

Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

Direct costs $1,239977 $ 1,239977 § _—
Indirect costs 535,483 535,483 —
Total direct and indirect costs 1,775,460 1,775,460 —
Less authorized health service fees (1,252,450) (1,966,690)  (714,240)
Less late filing penalty (10,000) (10,000) —
Subtotal 513,010 (201,230)  (714,240)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 279,366 279,366

Total program costs $ 513,010 78,136 § (434.874)
Less amount paid by the State — _

Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $§ 78136

' Payment information current as of June 14, 2010.
The district believes that it is required to report only actual health service fees collected.
I. HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM CRITERIA

Parameters and Guidelines — May 25, 1989

On August 27, 1987, the Commission on State Mandates (CSI\;I) adopted the parameters and
guidelines for Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2™ Extraordinary Session. The CSM amended the
parameters and guidelines on May 25, 1989 (Exhibit D), because of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987,

Section VIII. defines offsetting savings and other reimbursements as follows:

VIIL. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be deducted
from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received from any source,
e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This shall include the
amount . . . authorized by Education Code section 72246(a) [now Education Code section
76355]. ...

SCO Claiming Instructions

The SCO annually issues mandated costs claiming instructions, which contain filing instructions for
mandated cost programs. For the purpose of this Incorrect Reduction Claim, the September 2003
claiming instructions (Exhibit E)} are substantially similar to the version extant at the time the
district filed the subject claims.

II. DISTRICT UNDERSTATED AUTHORIZED HEALTH SERVICE FEES

Issue

For the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007, the district understated authorized health
service fees by $714,240. The district believes that it is appropriate to report actual health service
fees received rather than authorized health service fees.




SCO Analysis:

The parameters and guidelines require districts to deduct authorized health fees from costs claimed.
For the peried of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education Code section 76355,
subdivision {c), authorizes health fees for all students except those who: (1} depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) attend a community college under an approved apprenticeship training
program; or (3) demonstrate financial need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1) and
(c)(2) are applicable. Effective with the Summer 2004, Summer 2005, and Summer 2006 sessions,

Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), authorized a $1.00 increase to health service fees.

Government Code section 17514 defines “costs mandated by the state” as any increased costs that a
school district is required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a fee, they
are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code section 17556 states that the CSM
shall not find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to levy fees to pay

for the mandated program or increased level of service.

District’s Response

i

The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received

EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76353

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision (a){1), in relevant part, provides: “[t]lhe governing
board of a district maintaining a community college may require community college students to
pay a fee. . . for health supervision and services. . . .” (Emphasis added.} There is no requirement
that community celleges levy these fees. The permissive nature of the provision is further
illustrated in subdivision (b) which states “Jf, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the
governing board of the district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”
{Emphasis added.)

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
The parameters and gnidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute must be
deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this mandate received
from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim.
This shal{ include the amount of [student fees] as authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a) .

In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually have
collected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential source of the
reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term “any offsetting savings”
further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student fees actually collected must be used to
offset costs, but not student fees that could have been collected and were not. . . .

Further, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that were adopted on
May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings section expressly stating that if no
health service fee was charged, the claimant would be required to deduct the amount authorized.
The Commission declined to add this requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines
without this language. Therefore, 1t is evident that the Commission intends the language of the
parameters and gnidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted. . . .

! Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, and was
replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

4-



2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the parameters and
guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller’s claiming instructions for this
program. The Controller has not stated how the claim documentation was insufficient for purposes
of adjudicating the claims. The Controller has not sent any documentation in support of its action
to the District. . . .

3. The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustments

Government Code Section 17558.5(c), as last amended by Chapter 890, Statutes of 2004,
provides:

The Controiler shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issnance of a
remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results from an
audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components adjusted, the
amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce the overall
reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason for the adjustment.
Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall not constitute notice of
adjustinent from an audit or review.

More than 30 days have passed since the Disirict received it results of review letters, but the
required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not notified the
District of the specific claim components adjusted or the reason for the adjustments. . . .

The Controller’s actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively contest the |
adjustiments through this Incorrect Reduction Claim. . . . |

4. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

-

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed were excessive or
unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code
Section 17361 (d)(2)). It would therefore appear that the entire findings are based upon the wrong
standard of review, or no standard of review. If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit
standards for mandated cost reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative
Procedure Act.

5. No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller’s duty under Government Code Section 17561(d)2) to pay
annual reimbursement claims (other than a finding that the claim is excessive or unreasonable) 1s a
reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit. However, no audit of the District’s
reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the Controller has no factual basis to make a
conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government
Code Section 17561(d}2).

Statute of Limitations

January 7, 2004 FY 2002-03 annual claim filed by the District
December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 annuali claim filed by the District
January 7, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations for andit expires
December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations for andit expires
July 1, 2008 Desk audit initiated for FY 2006-07

July 5, 2009 Adjustment letter issued for FY 2003-04

July 8, 2009 Adjustment letter issued for FY .2002-03




This is not an audit finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-
04 annual reimbursement claims occurred after the time limitation for audit had passed. The clause in
Government Code Section 17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to
audit to the date of initial payment is void because it is impermissibly vague. Therefore, the only
specific and enforceable time limitation for audit and adjustment of these claims is three years from the
date of filing.

Applicable Time Limitation for Audit

Prior to Jamuary 1, 1994, no statute specifically governed the statute of limitations for audits of
mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906, Section 2, operative January 1, 1994,
added Government Code Section 17558.5 to establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations
for audit of mandate reimbursement claims:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Contreller no later than four years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or last amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subject to audit” for four years after the end of the
calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have its audit initiated within four
years of first payment,

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July I, 1996, repealed and replaced Section
17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than two years after the end of
the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is filed or Jast amended. However, if
no funds are appropriated for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made,
the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003 amended Section 17558.5 to
state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the jnitiation of an audit by the Controller no later than_three
years after the end-of the-calendaryear-in-whichthe_date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated
or no_payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the
claim is made filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run
from the date of initial payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are subject to the three-year statute
of limitations established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which requires the audit to be “initiated”
within three years of the date the actual claim is filed.

The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of the date the audit is
“initiated” is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are appropriated. This amendment also
means that it is impossible for the claimant to know when the statute of limitations will expire at the
time the claim is filed, which is contrary to the purpose of a statute of limitations. Tt allows the
Controller’s own unilateral delay, or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose
of paying the claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.




Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended Section 17558.5 1o
state: '

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant
to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the Controller no later than three
years after the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended,
whichever is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is tade to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is filed, the time for the
Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of
the claim._In any case. an audit shall be completed not later than two vears after the date
that the audit is commenced.

This version of Section 17558.5 retains the same limitations period as the prior version, but also adds
the requirement that an audit must be completed within two years of its commencement.

Vagueness

The version of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 annual reimbursement
claims provides that the time lmitation for audit “shall commence to run from the date of initial
payment” if no payment is made. However, this provision is void because it is impermissibly vague. At
the time an annual claim is filed, the claimant has no way of knowing when payment will be made or
how long the records applicable to that claim must be maintained. The current billion-dollar backlog in
mandate payments, which continues to grow every vear, could potentially require claimants to
maintain detailed supporting documentation for decades. Additionally, it is possible for the Controller
to unilaterally extend the audit period by withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to
those claims that have already been audited.

Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation to commence an audit is three years from
the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04
were past this time period when the FY 2006-07 desk audit commenced on July 1, 2008 and when the
results of review letters were issued on July 6 and July 5, 2009, respectively. All adjustments to these
two fiscal years are void and should be withdrawn,

SCO’s Comment

Education Code Section 76355

We agree that community college districts may choose not to levy a health service fee or to levy a
fee less than the authorized amount. Regardless of the district’s decision to levy or not levy the
authorized health service fee, Education Code section 76355, subdivision (a), provides districts the
authority to levy the fee.

Parameters and Guidelines

We disagree with the district’s interpretation of the parameters and guidelines’ requirement
regarding authorized health service fees. The CSM clearly recognized the availability of another
funding source by including the fees as offsetting savings in the parameters and guidelines. The
CSM’s staff analysis of May 25, 1989 (Tab 3), states the following regarding the proposed
parameters and guidelines amendments that the CSM adopted that day:

Staff amended Item “VIH. Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements” to reflect the reinstatement
of [the] fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the [Department of Finance (DOF)} has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIIL to clarify the impact of the fee anthority on claimants’ reimbursable

Costs:




“If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a), it shall deduct an
amount equal to what it would have received had the fee been levied.”

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed language which does not substantively change the scope of ltem
Vil [emphasis added].

Thus, it is clear that the CSM intended that claimants deduct authorized health service fees from
mandate-reimbursable costs claimed. Furthermore, the staff analysis included an attached letter from
the California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office (CCCCO) dated April 3, 1989. In that letter,
the CCCCO concurred with the DOF and the CSM regarding authorized health service fees.

The district believes that the CSM “declined” to add the sentence proposed by the DOF. We
disagree. The CSM did not revise the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments further, since
the CSM’s staff concluded that the DOF’s proposed language did not substantively change the scope
of staff’s proposed langnage. The CSM, DOF, and CCCCO all agreed with the intent to offset
authorized health service fees. The CSM’s meeting minutes of May 25, 1989 (Tab 4), show that the
CSM adopted the proposed parameters and guidelines on consent. The Health Fee Elimination
Program amended parameters and guidelines were ltem 6 on the meeting agenda. The meeting
minutes state, “There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and 12,
Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these items [emphasis added]
on the consent calendar. . . . The motion carried.” Therefore, no community college districts objected
and there was no change to the CSM’s interpretation regarding authorized health service fees.

Annual Reimbursement Claims

The district states that it reported “actual reimbursable costs.” We disagree. Government Code
section 17514 states, “*Costs mandated by the state’ means any increased costs which a local agency
or school district is required [emphasis added] to incur. .. .” If the district has authority to collect
fees attributable to health services expenses, then it is not required to incur a cost. Therefore, “actual
reimbursable costs” do not include those health service expenses that may be paid by authorized
fees. The district failed to report “actual reimbursable costs” becanse it did not deduct authorized
health service fees.

Explanation of Claim Adjustments

The SCO provided the district a detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Tab
5). The district may file an amended Incorrect Reduction Claim pursuant to Title 2, California Code
of Regulations (CCR), section 1185.

Statutory Criteria for Claim Adjustments

The district states, “The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs were excessive or
unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in statute (Government Code Section
17561(d)2)).” We disagree. Government Code section 17558.5 requires the district to file a
reimbursement claim for actual mandate-related costs. Government Code section 17561, subdivision
(d)(2), allows the SCO to audit the district’s records to verify actual mandate-related costs and
reduce any claim that the SCO determines is excessive or unreasonable. In addition, Government
Code section 12410 states, “The Controller shall audit all claims agéinst the state, and may audit the
disbursement of any state money, for correctness, legality, and for sufficient provisions of law for
payment.”




The SCO did in fact conclude that the district’s claim was excessive. Excessive is defined as
“Exceeding what is usual, proper, necessary, [emphasis added] or normal.”” The district’s mandated
cost claims exceeded the proper amount based on the reimbursable costs allowed by statutory
language and the program’s parameters and guidelines. Therefore, the district’s comments regarding
the Administrative Procedure Act are irrelevant.

2 Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary, Tenth Edition, © 2001.
Audit Results

The district states, “. . . no audit of the District’s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore,
the Controller has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were excessive or
unreascnable. .. .” We disagree. The SCO reviewed the district’s ¢laims and concluded that the
district did not properly report authorized health service fees. The SCO provided the district a
detailed analysis of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Tab 5).

Statute of Limitations

The district discusses statutory language effective prior to January 1, 2003; however, statutory
langnage prior to January 1, 2003, is irrelevant to the claims that are the subject of this Incorrect
Reduction Claim.

Regarding relevant statutory language, the district states, “The clause in Government Code Section
17558.5 that delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date of initial
payment is void because it is impermissibly vague.” We disagree. The district cannot unilaterally
conclude that existing statutory language is unenforceable. Title 2, CCR, section 1185, subdivision
(e)(3) states, “If the namrative describing the alleged incorrect reduction(s) involves more than
discussion of statutes or regulations or legal argument and utilizes assertions or representations of
fact, such assertions or representations shall be supported by testimonial or documentary evidence
and shall be submitted with the claim.” The district presented no evidence to support its assertion
that existing statutory language is “void.”

Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a), states:

A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school district pursuant to this
chapter is subject to the initiation of an andit by the Controller no later than three years after the date
that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds
are appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which
the claim Is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date
of initial payment of the claim [emphasis added].

For its FY 2002-03 claim, the district first received payment on October 25, 2006. The district has
not received a payment for its FY 2003-04 claim. The SCO provided the district a detailed analysis
of all claim reductions on October 20, 2009 (Fab 5). Therefore, the SCO met the requirements of
Government Code section 17558.5, subdivision (a).

The district also states, “. . .it is possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period by
withholding payment or directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been
audited.” The district’s atlegation contradicts statutory language. Government Code section 17567
prohibits the SCO from directing funds to selected claims. [t states:

In the event that the amount appropriated for reimbursement purposes pursuant to Section 17361 is
not sufficient to pay all of the claims approved by the Controller, the Controller shall prorate claims

-9-




in proportion to the dollar amount of approved claims timely filed and on hand at the time of
proration [emphasis added]. . . . '

In addition, Government Code section 17561, subdivision (d), prohibits the SCO from withholding
payment. It states:

The Controlter shall pay any eligible claim pursvant to this section by October 15 or 60 days after the
date the appropriation for the claim is effective, whichever is later. . . .

1. CONCLUSION

The State Controller’s Office reviewed Citrus Community College District’s claims for costs of the
legislatively mandated Health Fee Elimination Program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 20
Extraordinary Session; and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002, through
June 30, 2007. The district claimed unallowable costs totaling $434,874. The costs are unallowable
because the district understated authorized health services fees.

In conclusion, the Commission on State Mandates should find that: (1) the SCO reviewed the
district’s FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 claims within the timeframe permitted by Government Code
section 17558.5, subdivision {a); (2) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2002-03 claim by
$79.342; (3) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2003-04 claim by $105,300; (4) the SCO
correctly reduced the district’s FY 2004-05 claim by $80,856; (5) the SCO correctly reduced the
district’s FY 2005-06 claim by $71,701; and (6) the SCO correctly reduced the district’s FY 2006-07
claim by $97,675. :

IV. CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify by my signature below that the statements made in this document are true and
correct of my own knowledge, or, as to all other matters, I belteve them to be true and correct based
upon information and belief.

Executed on June 15, 2010, at Sacramento, California, by:

im L. Spano, Chief
Compliance Audits Bureau

Division of Audits
State Controller’s Office

A40- -







Hearing: 5/25/89

File Number: CSM-4206
Staff: Deborah Fraga-Decker
WP 0366d

PROPOSED PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES AMENDMENTS
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987

Health Fee Elimination p//’,/—

Executive Summary

At its hearing of November 20, 1986, the Commission on 5tate Mandates found
that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., imposed state mandated costs upon
local community college districts by (1) requiring those community college
districts which provided health services for which it was authorized to and
did charge a fee to maintain such health services at the level provided during
the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1384-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter and (2) repealing the district's authority to charge a health fee.
The requirements of this statute would repeal on December 31, 1987, unless
subsequent Tegislation was enacted.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, was enacted September 24, 1987, and became
effective January 1, 1988. Chapter 1118/87 modified the requirements
contained in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., to require those community college
districts which provided health services in fiscal year 1986-87 to maintain
such health services in the 1987-88 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Additionally, the language contained in Chapter 1/84, Znd E.S.,
which repealed the districts' authority to charge a health fee to cover the
costs of the health services program was allowed to sunset, thereby
reinstating the districts' authority to charge a fee as specified. Parameters
and guidelines amendments are appropriate to address the changes contained in
Chapter 1118/87 because this statute amended the same Education Code sections
previously enacted by Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., and found to contain & mandate,

Commission staff included the Department of Finance suggested non-substantive
amendment to the staff's proposed parameters and guidelines amendments. The
Chancellor's Office, the State Controller's Office, and the claimant are in
agreement with these amendments. Therefore, staff recommends that the
Commission adopt the parameters and guidelines amendments as requested by the
Chancellor's Office and as developed by staff,

Claimant

Rio Hondo Community College District

Requesting Party

California Community Colleges Chancellor'’s Office




Chronol agy

12/2/85 Test Claim filed with Commission on State Mandates.

71/24/86 Test Claim continued at claimant's request.

11/20/856 Commission approved mandate.

1/22/87 Commission adopted Statement of Decision.

4/9/87 Claimant submitted proposed parameters.and guidelines.
8/21/87 Commission adopted parameters and guidelines |
10/22/87 Commission adopted cost estimate

9/28/88 Mandate funded in Commission's Ciaims Bi11, Chapter 1425/88

Summary of Mandate

Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., effective July 1, 1984, repealed Education Code (EC)
Section 72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required that any community college
district which provided health services for which it was authorized to charge
a fee shall maintain health services at the level provided during the 1983-84
fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

Prior to the passage of Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., the implementation of a health
services program was at the local community college district's option. If
implemented, the respective community college district had the authority to

charge a health fee up to $7.50 per semester for day and evening students, and

$5 per summer session.

Proposed Amendments

The Community Colleges Chancellor's Office (Chancellor's O0ffice) has requested
parameters and guidelines amendments be made to address the changes in
mandated activities effectuated by Chapter 1118/87. (Attachment G} In order
to expedite the process, staff has developed language to accomplish the
following: (1) change the eligible claimants to those community coliege
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87; and
(2) change the offsetting savings and other reimbursements to include the
reinstated authority tec charge a health fee. {(Attachment B)

Recommendations

The Department of Finance {DOF) proposed one non-substantive amendment to
clarify the effect of the fee authority language on the scope of the
reimbursable costs. With this amendment, the DOF belizves the amendments to
the parameters and guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommends
the Commission adopt them. (Attachment C)




-3 -

The Chancellor's O0ffice recommends that the Commission approve the amended
parameters and guidelines developed by staff with the additional language
suggested by the DOF. ({Attachment D)

The State Controller's Office (SC0), upon review of the proposed amendments,
finds the proposals proper and acceptable. (Attachment E}

The claimant, in its reCommendation,Astates its belief that the revisions are
appropriate and concurs with the proposed changes. (Attachment F)

Staff Analysis

Issue 1: Eligibie Claimants

The mandate found in Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., was for a new program with a
required maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1983-84 levei. Chapter
1118/87 superseded that level of service by requiring that community college
districts which provided a health services program in fiscal year 1986-87
maintain that level of effort in fiscal year 1387-88 and each subsequent year
thereafter. Additionally, this expanded the group of eligible claimants
because the requirement is no longer imposed on only those community college
districts which had charged a health fee for the program. At the time of
enactment of Chapter 1118/87, there were 11 community college districts which
provided the health services program but had never charged a health fee for
the service.

Therefore, staff has amended the language in Item III. "Eligible Claimants" to
reflect this change in the scope of the mandate.

Issue 2: Reimbursement Alternatives

In response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.S., Item VI.B. contained two alternatives
for claiming reimbursement costs. This gave claimants a choice between
claiming actual costs for providing the health services program, or funding
the program as was done prior to the mandate when a health fee could be
charged.

The first alternative was in Ifem VI.B.1. and provided for the use of the
formula which the eligible claimants were authorized to utilize prior to the
implementation of Chapter i1/84, 2nd E.S.--total eligible enroliment multiplied
by the health fee charged per student in fiscal year 1983-84. MWith the sunset
of the repeal of the health fee authority as contained in Chapter 1/84,

2nd E.5., claimants can now charge the health fee as was allowed prior to
fiscal year 1983-84, thereby funding the program as was done prior to the
mandate. Therefore, this alternative is no Tonger applicable to this mandate
and has been deleted by staff.

The second alternative was in Item VI.B.2. and provided for the ¢laiming of
actual costs invoived in maintaining a health services program at the fiscal
year 1983-84 level. This alternative is now the sole method of reimbursement
for this mandate., However, it has been amended to reflect that

Chapter 1118/87 regquires a maintenance of effort at the fiscal year 1986-87
Tevel.




-4 -

Issue 3: Offsetting Savings and Other Reimbursements

With the sunset of the repeal of the fee authority contained in Chapter 1/84,
Znd E.5., Education Code (EC) section 72246{a} again provides community
college d1str1cts with the authority to charge a health fee as follows:

*12246.{a) The governing board of a district maintaining a commun1ty
college may require community college students to pay a fee in the total
amount of not more than seven dollars and fifty cents ($7.50) for each
semester, and five dollars ($5) for summer school, or five dollars ($5)
for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a
student health center or centers, authorized by Section 72244, or both."

Staff amended Item "VIII. Offsetting Savings and Other Relmbursements" to
reflect the reinstatement of this fee authority.

In response to that amendment, the DOF has proposed the addition of the
following language to Item VIII to clarify the impact of the fee authority on
claimants' reimbursable costs:

"If a claimant does not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section
72246(a), it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received
had the fee been levied."

Staff concurs with the DOF proposed Tanguage which does not substantively
change the scope of Item VIIE.

Issue 4: Editorial Changes

In preparing the proposed parameters and guidelines amendments, it was not
necessary for staff to make any of the normal editorial changes as the
original parameters and guidelines contained the Tanguage usually adopted by
the commission. '

Staff, the DOF, the Chancellor's Office, the SCO, and the claimant are in

agreement with the recommended amendments which are shown in Attachment A with
additions indicated by underlining and deletions by strikeout.

Staff Recommendation

Staff recommends the adoption of the staff's proposed parameters and
guidelines amendments, which are based on the original parameters and
guidelines adopted in response to Chapter 1/84, 2nd E.5., and amended in
response to Chapter 1118/87, as well as incorporating the amendment
recomnended by the DOF. All parties concur with these amendments.




, CSM Attachment A
 Adopted: 8/27/87

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 19847//2nd//E/84
“Health Fee Elimination

1. SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section
72246 which had authorized community college districts to charge a
health fee for the purpose of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health _
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 3T, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts’ authority to charge a health Tee as
specified. i

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to
reguire any community coliege district that provided health services in
T986-87 to maintain health services at the Tevel provided during the
T986-87 tiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

[I. COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES' DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2Znd E.S. imposed a "new
program” upon community college districts by regquiring any community
college district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. This maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent io whick the health
services fees collected offset the actual costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal year level,

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of TI98/, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 198b-87 and required them to maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ITI, ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services fdf/fédin
19836-847 fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as

a result of this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of those
costs.




1¥. PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter T, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984.
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test claim must be
submitted on or befare Wovember 30th following a given fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year., The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1985; therefore, costs incurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. ' Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, became
effective January 1, 1988. Title Z, Talifornia Code oF Regulations,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
Tiled before the deadline for initial claims as specified in the
CTaiming Instructions shall apply to all years eligible for
reimbursement as defined in the original parameters and quidelines;
therefore, costs incurréd on 6F after January 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursabie.

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561{d){3) of the Government
Code, a1l claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of notification by the State Controller of the enactment of the
claims biil.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do not exceed $200, no
reimbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Section 17564,

V. REIMBURSEMEMTABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services programéitHout/tHe/duLhg ity
té/Tedy/d/féé. Only services provided féy/féé/in

198326-47 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the following cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the community college district in
fiscal year Y983/841986-87: _

ACCIDENT REPORTS

APPDINTMENTS
Coliege Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Qutside Labs (X-ray, etc.}
Psychologist, full services
Cancel/Change Appointments
R.N.
Check Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION & COUNSELING
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results {office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
th
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm. /Allergy
Gyn/Pregnancy Services
Neuro
Ortho

Stress Counseling

Crisis Intervention

Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids

Eating Disorders

Weight Control

Personal Hygiene

Burnout

EXAMINATIONS (Minor I1lnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Brugs
Aids
Chiid Abuse
Birth Contrel/Family Pianning
Stop Smoking
Etc,

Library - videos and cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies}
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)

IMMUNTZATIONS
Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

INSURANCE

On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration




-4 -

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athietes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. jlinesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylencl, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Misc.
Eve drops
Ear drops
Toothache -~ 017 cloves
Stingkiltl
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tekens
Return card/key
Parking inguiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
€risis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless Women)
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
E.X.G.
Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Misc.




MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Misc.
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
Central file

X-RAY SERVICES
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS
MINOR SURGERIES
SELF-ESTEEM GROUPS
MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS
AA GROUP
ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP
WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress Manhagement
Communication Skills

Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills

. CLAIM PREPARATION

EFach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.//RYTgiBYe/¢TdTAnLS /iy /eY &/ dde e/ dndey
ORE/BF JEvd /AYLEYRELT HELL//EXT [V é¢ /[ Aohdd it /By e digdgTy /¢dY Y dgLdd /pey
SYUdEnt/dnd/enraTYMerL/ dount /oy /{2 )/ dd i) /EdgLs /of /oY dgrdn/




A. Description of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrclled per
semester/quarter,

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrolied per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of part-time students enrolled in the summer
program.

B. CYATaiAd/RYLérvdLivgs

Claimed costs should be supported by the following information:

RYLEYRALIAE /Y1 IV EdRL/PYERToueTy/RaYTddtdd/ IR/ YIBBLBAITTECAY /YN L

¥/ VERUBY /el YeeXéd/ T/ e/ YIBRLBA/TT LT /Y edF/Ld/ SpprY
EHE/MEATER/ 2dr dTd e /1 ddrdms
2/ TOral/ rididdy /a7 /stddént e /undey /ILE/ YLIRLY I/ ERY EddW/ %/

APSVg// FIBLInd/ LRI /AT LEVRALT VA |/ ERE/ LALAY [ defidl i
eYaTued /Wald /e /TLdn/YTLRIY L /T LTBYT /Y /T L
YIIBIZLLRILA/LRE/ LELAT /diddRL/ Y T U Y edd/ IRE Y Ed Séd/ By
LRE/ApprIddbY e/ TepYIiL/PYidé/BefYaLar/

ATLéyAaLivE/2(//Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing
19826-847 Fiscal Year Program Level of Service.

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the empioyee(s), show the classification of the
employee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed
and specify the actual number of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
mimber of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
| mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been
consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.
3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in his claiming instructions,




VII.

VIEI.

IX,

0350d

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or worksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year

19836-847 program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These
documents must be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a
period of no less than three years from the date of the final payment of
the claim pursuant to this mandate, and made available on the request of
the State Controller or his agent.

OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the ¢laimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per tull-time Student Tor summer school, or $5.00 per full-time

student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section /2Z246[a).

This shall also inciude payments (fees) mgw received from individuals
other than students who Wérgare not covered by féyWéy Education
Code Section 72246 for health Services,

REQUIRED CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompany the claim:
I DO HEREBY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

THAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Autherized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.




CsM Attachrent B

CHAMCELLOR'S OFFICE ! GEORGE DEUKMENAN, Governor F

_ CALIFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES
1107 NINTH STREET
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 95814
(P18} 445.8752 -1163

February 22, 1989

Mr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director
Commission on State Mandates
1130 "K" street, Suite LL50
Sacramento, CA 95814~-3927

Dear Mr. Eich:

As you know, the Commissicn on August 27, 1987 adopted
Parameters and Guidelines for claiming reimbursements of
mandated costs related to community college health
services. Fees formerly collected by community colleges
had been eliminated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984,
Second Extracrdinary Session. Last year’'s mandate claims
bill (AB 2763) included funding to pay all these claims
through 1988-89.

The Governor's partial approval of AB 2763 last September
included a stipulation that claims for the current year
would be paid this fiscal year, but prior-year claims
will be paid in equal installments from the next three _
budget acts. The Governor did not address the fact that
the ongoing costs of providing the mandated level of
service will continue to exceed the maximum permissible
fee of §7.50 per- student per szemester.

On behalf of all eligible community college districts, )
the Chancellor's Office proposes the fellowing changes in
the Parameters and Guidelines:

o FPayment of 1988-89 mandated costs in excess of
maximum permissible fees. (This amount is payable
from AB 2763.) .

o Payment of all prior-year claims in installments
over the next three years. {Funds for these
payments will be included in the next 3 budget
acts.)

o Payment of future-years mandated costs in excess of

the maximum permissible fees. (No funding has yet
been provided for these costs.)




Mr. Eich : 2 i February 22, 1989

1f you have any questions regarding this proposal, please
contact Patrick Ryan at (916) 445-1163.

Sincerely,

DAVID MERTES
Chancellor

DM:PR:mh

cC: ﬁé:borah Fraga-Decker, CSM
Douglas Burris -
Joseph Newmyer
Cary Cock




LxM ATTACIRRIIL W

- & r of Colifornia : )

Memorandum
. Warch 22, 1989

. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst
“ommission on State Mandates

cicrs 1 Dapartment of Finance

oroposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines for Clatm No. CSM-4206 -- Chapter
i, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.5. and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 -~ Health Fea
ciimipation

sursuant to your reguest, the Department of Finance has reviewed the preposed
amendments to the parameters and guidelines related to community coilege health
services. These amendments, which are requested by the Chancellor's Office,
reflect the impact that Chapter 1118/87 has on the original parameters adopted by
the Commission for Chapter 1/84 on August 27, 1987, Specifically, Uhapter 1118/87:

(*} requires districts which were providing health services in 1986-87, rather
than 1983-84, to continue to provide such services, irrespective of
whether or not a fee was charqged for the services; and

{2) allows all districts to again charge a fee of up to $7.5C per student for
the services. In this regard, we would peint out that the proposed
amendment to "VIII. Offsetting Savings, and Cther Reimbursements" could

| be interpreted to require that, if a district elected not to charge fees

| it would mot have to deduct anything from its claim. We believe that,

| pursuant to Section 17556 {d} of the Government Code, an amount equal to

$7.50 per student must be deducted whather or not it is actually charged

since the district has the authority to levy the fee. We suggest that the

following language be added as a second paragraph under "¥VIII": "If a

ctaimant does not lTevy the fee authorized by Education Code Section

72246 (a), i1t shall deduct an amount equal Lo what it would hava receivad

had the fee been laevied." .

With the amendment described abdve, we believe the amendments to the parameters and
guidelines are appropriate for this mandate and recommend the Cotma®ssion adopt tham
at its April 27, 1989, meeting.

Any questions regarding this recommendation should be directed tn James M. Apps or
Kim Clement of my staff at 324-0C43,

B

Fred Klass
Assistant Program Budget Manager

cc:  see second page




sc: Glen Beatie, Stat” controller's Office
Pat Ryan, Chancel Mg Office, Community Colliege
Juliet Musso, Legislative Analyst's Office -
Richard Frank, Attorney General

LR:1988-2




CSM Attachment U
oS OFFICE GEORGE [)E}p(_MEJIAN, Govar?z_r_

" IFORNIA COMMUNITY COLLEGES

. NI STREET
T = FNTG, CA A 95814

;pril 3, 1989

fRECEIVED

| APRO B 1030

- COMNSSION On
ﬁTATF MPNDATEC 7

-

Yr. Robert W. Eich
Executive Director o
Commission on State Mandates

T8 ¥ Street, Suite LL5O

seramento, CA 95314

ittenticn: Mg, Deborah Fraga-Decker

subject: C3M 4206
Amendments Lo Parameters and Guidelines
Chapter 1, Statues of 1984, Znd E.S.
Chapter 118, Statues of 1987
Health Fae Elimination

Tear Mr. Rich:

i1 response to your request of March 8, we have reviawed the proposaed
language changes necessary to amend the existing parameters and
guidelines to meet the reguirements of Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1¢87.

rhe Department of Finance has also provided uzm a copy of iheir
vrgestion to add the following language in part VIII: "If a claimant
‘oz not levy the fee authorized by Education Code Section 72245(a),
it shall deduct an amount equal to what it would have received had the
22 been levied." This office concurs with their suggestion which is
consistent with tha law and with ocur request of February 72.

1 the additional language suggested by the Department of Finance,
+he Chanceller's Office recommends approval of the amended parametears

znd guidelines as drafted for presentation to th@ Commission on
spril 27, 1989.

~incerely,

Teund Macten
ljoune) Mude
DAVID MERTES
Chancelior

M:PR:mb

ce:  Jdim Apps, Department of Finance
Glen Beatie, State Controller's Office
Richard Frank, Attorney General's Office
Juliet Muso, Legislative Analyst's Office
Douglas Burris
Joseph Newmyer
Cary Cook




LT ML AGHIRIEL L

GRAY DAVIS
@ontealler of the State of Calffornin

P.C. BOX 842850
SACRAMENTO, CA 84250-0001

spril 3, 1989

‘5. Deborah Fraga-Decker
Program Analyst

Commizsion on State Mandates
1130 ¥ Street, Suita LL50
Sacramento, CA 95Bl4

APR 0 5 1983

CORMMISSION ON
STATE HADNDAIES

. Ms. Fraga-Decker:

RE: Proposed Amendments to Parameters and Guidelines- Chapter 1/84, 2Znd
F.S., and Chapter 1118/87 - Health Fee Elimination

We have reviewed the amendments proposed on the above subject and find the
sroposals proper and acceptable.

However, the Commission may wish to clarify section "VIII. OFFSETTLING SAVINGS
AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS" that the required offset is the amount recsived or
would have raceived per student in the claim ysar.

.1 you have any fguestions, please call Glen Beatie at 3-8137.
Sincerely,

(,\Lkuwx i\lwté/

Haaz, Assistant Chief
ision of Accounting

GH/GB:dvl

sca18z2




Ms. Deborah Fraga-Dacker
Program Analyst
Cnmm1551on on- State Mandates
1130:K-Stireet, -Suite LL5D
Qacramentn, CA 95814

REFERENCE CSM-4206
AMENDMENTS TO PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES = = .
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2ND £.S. - -
CHAPTER 1118 STATUTES OF 1987 -
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Dear-Debnrah'

We have reviewed your letter of March 7 to Chancellor. HaV1ﬂ Mn
the attached amendments to the health fee parameters and guid
beljeve these revisions to be most appropriate and. COHCU?_ ot:
the: changes you have proposed. Pl

I would Tike te thank you again for your expertise and he1pfu1
throughout this entire process. :

Vice President )
Adm1n1strat1ve Affairs

TMN;hh

ey of Trustees: Isabelle B. Gonthier ¢ Bill E. Hernandez # Marilee Morgan & Ralph 2. Pacheco » Hilda Solis




Tab 4




Fad sl

ey

MINUTES

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
May 25, 1989
10:00 &.m,
State Capitol, Room 437
Sacramento, California

rresent were: Chairperson Russell GouTd, Chief Deputy Director, Department of
Finance; Fred R. Buenrostro, Representative of the State Treasurer; D, Robert
Shuman, Representative of the State Controller; Robert Martinez, Director,
ffice of Planning and Research; and Robert C. Creighton, PubTic Member.

There baing a quorum present, Chairperson Gould called the meeting to order at
10:02 a.m. '

zenm 1 Minutes

cihairperson Gould asked if there were any corrections or additions to the
minutes of the Commission's hearing of April 27, 1989. There were no

corrections or additions,

“he minutes were adopted without objection.

Consent Calendar

“he following items were on the Commission's consent agenda:

“tem 2 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 406, Statutes of 1988
Special Election - Bridges

Item 3 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 583, Statutes of 1985
Infectious WasterEnforcement

Item 4 Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 980, Statutes of 1984
- Court Audits

‘*em 5  Proposed Statement of Decision
Chapter 1286, Statutes of 1985
Homeless Mentally It1]




Minutes
Hearing of May 25, 1389
Page 2

Item 6 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

Item 7 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 8, Statutes of 1988
Democratic Presfdential Delegates

I1tem 10 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 48260.5
Notification of Truancy

Item 12 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 1226, Statutes of 1984
Chapter 1526, Statutes of 1985
Investment Reports

There being no discussion or appearances on Items 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, and
12, Member Buenrostro moved adoption of the staff recommendation on these
items on the consent calendar. Member Martinez seconded the motion. The
vote on the motion was unanimous. The motion carried,

The following items were continued:
Item 13 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate

Chapter 1335, Statutes of 1986
Trial Court Delay Reduction Act

Item 16 Test Claim
‘Chapter 841, Statutes of 1982
Patients' Rights Advocates

Item 17 Test Claim - |
Chapter 921, Statutes of 1987
Countywide Tax Rates

The next item to be heard by the Commission was:

Item 8 Proposed Parameters and Guidelines Amendment
Chapter 961, Statutes of 1975
Collective Bargaining

. The party requesting the proposed amendment, Fountain Valley School District,
‘did not appear at the hearing. Carol Miller, appearing on behalf of the
Education Mandated Cost Network, stated that the Network was interested in the
Issue of reimbursing a school district for the time the district
Superintendent spent in, or preparing for, collective bargaining issues.




£ 40

Minutes :
Hearing of May 25, 198¢
rage 3

The Commission then discussed the issue of reimbursing the Superintendent's
time as a direct cost to the mandated program or as an indirect cost as
required by the federal publications 0ASC-10, and Federal Management Circular
74-4, Upon conclusion of this discussion, The Commission, staff, and

Ms. Miller, agreed that the Commission could deny this proposed amendment by
the Fountain Valley School District, and Ms. Miller could assist another
district in an attempt to amend the parameters and guidelines to allow
reimbursement of the Superintendent’s cost relative to collective bargajning
mattars, -

Member Creighton then fnquired on the {ssue of holding collective bargaining
sessions outside of normal working hours and the number of teachers the
parameters and guidelines reimburse for participating in collective bargaining
sessions. Ms. Miller stated that because of the classroom disruption that can
~esuit from the use of a substitute teacher, bargaining sessions are sometimes
held outside of normal work hours for practical reasons. Ms. Miller also
stated that the parameters and guidelines permit reimbursement for five
substitute teachers.

Member Martinez moved and Member Buenrostro seconded a motion to adopt the
“ta2ff recommendation to deny the proposed amendments to the parameters and
guidelines. The roll call vote on the motfon was unanimous. The mot.ion
carried.

Item 8 Proposed Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 498, Statutes of 1983
Education Code Section 51225,3
Graduation Requirements

Carol MiTler appeared on behalf of the claimant, Santa Barbara Unified School
Bistrict, Jim Apps and Don Enderton appeared on behalf of the Department of
“inance, and Rick Knott appeared on behalf of the San Diego Unified School
District.’ . : '

Carol Miller began the discussion on this matter by stating her objection to
the Department of Finance raising issues that were aiready argued 1n the
parameters and guidelines hearings for this mandate. Based on this objection,
5. Mitler requested that tha Commission adopt staff's recommendation and
allow the Controller's Office to handle any audit exceptions,

Jim Apps stated that because school districts did not report funds that have
been received by them, than the data reported in the survey is suspect.
Therefore, the Department of Finance is not convinced that the cost estimate
vased on the data received by the schools is legitimate, -

Discussion continued on the validity of the cost estimate and on the figures
presented to the Commission for its consideration.

Member Creighton then made a motion to adoEt staff's recommendation. Member
Shuman seconded the motion. The wote on the motion was: Member Buenrostro,

no; Member Creighton, aye; Member Martinez, no; Member Shuman, aye; and
Chairperson Gould, no. The motion faiied. :




Minutes A
" Hearing of May 25, 1989

Page 4

Chairperson Gould made an alternative motion that staff, the Depariment of
Finance, and the school districts, conduct a pre-hearing conferance and agree
on an estimate to be presented to the Commission at a future hearing. Member
Buenrostro seconded the motion. The roll call vote on the motion was
unanimous. The motion carried.

Item 11 Statewide Cost Estimate
Chapter 815, Statutes of 1973
Chapter 1327, Statutes of 1384
Chapter 757, Statutes of 1985
Short-Doyle Case Management

Pamela Stone, representing the County of Fresno, stated that the county was in
agreement with the staff proposed statewide cost estimate of $20,000,000 for
the 1985-86 through 1989-9Q fiscal years, and was opposed to the reduction of
the costs estimate being propased by the Department of Mental Mealth's late
fFiTing.

Lynn Whetstone, representing the Department of Mental Health, stated that the
Department agrees with the methodology used by Commission staff to develop the
cost estimate, however, the Department questioned the manner in which
Commission staff extrapolated its survey figures into a statewide estimate.

- Ms. Whetstone stated that due to the reasons stated in its late filing, the
Department believes that the cost estimate be reduced to $17,280,000.

Member Shuman moved, and Member Martinez seconded a motion to adopt the staff
qroposed statawide cast estimate of $20,000,000 for the 1985-85 through

989-90 fiscal years. The roll call vote on the motfon was umanimous. The
motion carried.

Item 14 State Mandates Apportiomment System
Request for Review of Base Year Entitlement
Chapter 1242, Statutes of 1977
Senior Citizens' Property Tax Postponement

Leslie Hobson appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of Placer, and stated
agreement with the staff analysis. : : :

There were .no other appearances and no further discussion,
Member Crefghton moved approval of the staff recommendation. Member Shuman
seconded the motion. - The roll call vote was unanimous. The motion carried,

Item 15 Test Claim-
Chapter 670, Statutes of 1987
Assigned Judges

Vicki Wajdak and Pamela Stone appeared on behalf of the claimant, County of
Fresno. Beth Mullen appeared on behalf of the Administrative Office of




; Ainutes
Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 5

the Courts. Jim Apps appeared on behalf of the Department of Finance. Allan
Burdick appeared on behalf of the County Supervisors Association of
California. Pamela Stone restated the claimant's position that the revenue
losses due to this statute were actually increased costs because Fresno is now
~aquired to compensate its part-time justice court. judges for work performed

ar another county while on assignment. Beth Mullen stated her opposition to
this interpretation because Fresno's part-time justice court judge cannot be
assigned elsewhere until all werk required to be performed for Fresno has been
completed; therefore, Fresno is only reguired to compensate the judge for its
own work. :

There followed discussion by the parties and the Commission regarding the
saplicability of the Supreme Court's decisions in County of Los Angeles and
Lucia Mar. Chafrperson Gould asked Commission CounseT Gary Hory whether this
statute imposed a new program and higher level of service as contemplated by
these two decisions. Mr. Hori stated that it did meet the definition of new
w=ogram and higher level of service as contemplated by the Supreme Court.

¥ember Creighton moved to adopt the staff recommendation to find a mandate on
counties whose part-time justice court judge is assigned within the howe
county. Member Shuman seconded the motion. The roll call vote was
vnanimeus. The motion carried. '

Ttem 18 Test Clainm
Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977
Chapter 797, Statutes of 1989
Chapter 1373, Statutes of 1980
Public Law 99-372
Attorpey's Fees - Special Education

Chairperson Gouid recused himself from the hearing on this item.

Clayton Parker, representing the Newport-Mesa Unified -School District,
submitted a late filing on the test claim rebutting the staff analysis.
Member Creighton stated that he had not had an opportunity to review the late
*{1ing and inguired on whether the claim should be heard at this hearing.
Staff informed Member Creighton and Member Buenrostro that in reviewing the
fi1ing before this item was called, the fi1{ng appeared to be summary of the
~*afmant's position on the staff analysis, and that there appeared to be no
‘rasen to continue the iten.

Mr. Parker stated that Commission staff had misstated the events that resulted
in the claimant having to pay attorneys' fees to a pupil's guardians, and
because of case law, courts do not have any discretion in awarding attorney's
“zes, Mr. Parker stated that because state legislation has codified the
federal Education of the Handicapped Act, school districts are subject to the
provisions of Public Law 94-142 and Public Law 99-372. Member Buenrostro then
inquired whether staff was comfortable with discussing the jssue of a state
executive order incorporating federal law.




219
Minutes

Hearing of May 25, 1989
Page 6

Staff informed the Commission that it was not camfortable discussing this
1ssue, and further noted that it sppeared that Mr, Parker was basing his
reasoning for finding P.L, 99-372 to be a state mandated program, on the Board
of Control's finding that Chapter 1247, Statutes of 1977, and Chapter 797,
Statutes of 1980, were a state mandated pregram. Staff noted that Board of
Control's finding is currently the subject of the 1itigation in Huff v.
Comnission on State Mandates (Sacramento County Superior Court Cise No.

KLYV LI

Member Creighton moved and Member Martinez seconded a motjon to continue this
item and have legal counsel and staff review the arguments presented by
Mr. Parker. The vote on the motion was unanimous, The motion carried.

With no further jtems on the agenda, Chairperéon Gould adjourned the hearing
at 11:45 a.m,

||: 3] - "
Executive Director

RWE:GLH:cm:0224g




Tab 5




]OHN CHIANG

¢ - Walifornia State @ontroller

October 20, 2009

Board of Trustees

Citrus Community College District
Los Angeles County

1000 West Foothill Boulevard
Glendora, CA 91741-1899

RE: Health Fee Elimination CH-1/84
Dear Claimant:

We reviewed the costs claimed by Citrus Community College District for the legislatively

- mandated Health Fee Elimination Program {(Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session,
and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987) for the period of July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007. Cur.
review was limited to validating the authorized health service fees that the district reported.

The district claimed $513,010 ($523,010 less a $10,000 penalty for filing a late claim) for the
‘mandated program. Our review disclosed that $78,136 is allowable and $434,874 is unallowable, -
The costs are unallowable because the district understated authorized health service fees, as
described in the attached Summary of Program Costs and Finding and Recommendation.

For the fiscal year (FY) 2002-03 claim, the State paid the district $79,342. Our review disclosed
that the claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $79,342 from other mandated
program payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State
Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P.O. Box 942850 Sacramento, CA
94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

For the FY 2003-04 claim, the State made no payment to the district. Our review disclosed that
$78,136 is allowable. The State will pay that amount, contingent upon available appropriations. -

For the FY 2004-05 and F'Y 2005-06 claims, the State made no payment to the district. Our
- review disclosed that the claimed costs are unallowable.

For the FY 2006-07 claim, the State paid the district $45,204. Our review disclosed that the
claimed costs are unallowable. The State will offset $45,204 from other mandated program
payments due the district. Alternatively, the district may remit this amount to the State
Controller’s Office, Division of Accounting and Reporting, P. O. Box 942850, Sacramento, cA
94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

I you have any qﬁestions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at (916)
323-0766 or in writing at the above address.




Board of Trustees

GLB:fs |

‘Attachments .

cc: Jim L. Spano, Chief
Mandated Cost Audits Bureau
Division of Audits -

Steve Van Zee, Audit Manager
Division of Audits .

Sincerely,

October 20, 2009 |

GINNY BEUMMELS

Manager




Citrus Community College District © Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1—
Summary of Program Costs

July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

Actual Costs Allowable Review

Cost Elements : _Claimed per Review  Adjustment '
July 1, 2002, through June 30. 2003
- Direct costs ' $ 242,768 $ 242,768 $§  —
 Indirect costs 90,674 90,674 —
Total direct and indirect costs 333,442 333,442 —
Less authorized health service fees (254,100) (370,668)  (116,568)
Subtotal 79342 (37,226)  (116,568)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 37,226 37,226
Total program costs | $ 79342 C— 5 (79342)
Less amount paid by the State ‘ ' —{79,342)
Allowabie costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid : 3 (79,342)
July 1, 2003, through June 30, 2004
Direct costs _ $ 276,648 $ 276,648 § —
Indirect costs . 118,156 118,156 —
Total direct and indirect costs - 394,804 394 804 —
Less authorized health service fees {211,368) (316,668) {105,300
~ Total program costs $ 183436 78,136 § (105,300)
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid £ 78136
July 1, 2004, through June 30, 2005
Direct costs ' $ 220,117 § 220,117 $ —
Indirect costs 89,323 89,323 —
Total direct and indirect costs 309,440 309,440 —
Less authorized health service fees , (228,584) (365,274) (136,690)
Subtotal 80,856 (55,834)  (136,690)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 55,834 55,834
Total program ¢osts $ 8038356 — §  (80.,856)
. Less amount paid by the State ' —
Allowabie costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid _ 3 ~—

Attachment 1-Page 1 of 2




Ci~us Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 1 (continued)

. Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid

! 'See Attachment 2, Finding and Recommendation.

Attachment 1-Page 2 of 2

Actual Costs  Allowable Review
Cost Elements Claimed per Review  Adjustment '
July 1. 2005, through June 30, 2006
Direct costs $ 212,504 § 212,504 § —
Indirect costs 86,277 86,277 -—
Total direct and indirect costs 298,781 298,781 —
‘Less authorized health service fees {227,080) (416,266) (189,186)
Subtotal 71,700 (117,485)  (189,186)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 117,485 117,485
Total program costs $ 71,701 — $ (@701
Less amount paid by the State —
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid 3 —
 July 1. 2006, through June 30, 2007 |
Direct costs $ 287,940 $ 287,940 $ -
Indirect costs 151,053 151,053 —
Total direct and indirect costs 438,993 438,993 —
Less authorized health service fees (331,318) (497.814) (166,496)
Less late filing penalty (10,000) (10,000) —
Subtotal : 97,675 (68,821) (166,496)
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 68,821 63.821
Total program costs $ 97,675 — (97,675)
Less amount paid by the State {45,204)
Allowable costs claimed in excess of (less than) amount paid $  (45,204)
Summary: July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007 _
Direct costs $ 1,239.977 $ 1,239,977 § —
Indirect costs 535,483 535,483 —
Total direct and indirect costs - 1,775,460 1,775,460 —
Less authorized health service fees (1,252,450) (1,966,690) . (714,240)
Less late filing penalty {10,600) (10,000) —
Subtotal ‘ 513,010 (201,230) (714,240
Review adjustments that exceed costs claimed — 279,366 279366
Total program costs $ 513,010 78,136 $ (434,874)
Less amount paid by the State (124,546)

$ (46,410




Ci*=us Community College District

Health Fee Elimination Program

Attachment 2—

- Finding and Recommendation
July 1, 2002, through June 30, 2007

FINDING—
Understated authorized
health service fees

The district understated authorized health service fees by $714,240.

Mandated costs do not include costs that are reimbursable from
authorized fees. Government Code section 17514 states that “costs
mandated by the state” means any increased costs that a school district is
required to incur. To the extent community college districts can charge a
fee, they are not required to incur a cost. In addition, Government Code
section 17556 states that the Commission on State Mandates shall not
find costs mandated by the State if the school district has the authority to
levy fees to pay for the mandated program or increased level of serviceé.

For ‘the period of July 1, 2002, through December 31, 2005, Education
Code section - 76355, subdivision (c), states that heaith fees are
authorized for all students except those who: (1) depend exclusively on
prayer for healing; (2) are attending a community college under an-
approved apprenticeship training program; or (3) demonstrate financial

_need. Effective January 1, 2006, only subdivisions (c)(1) and (c){2) are -

applicable. The California Community Colleges Chancellor’s Office
(CCCCO) identified the fees authorized by Education Code section
76355, subdivision (a). The following table summarizes the authorized
fee per student:

Authorized Health Fee Rate

Fiscal Year Semester * Summer
2002-03 12 $ 9
2003-04 12 g
2004-05 13 10
2005-06 14 11
2006-07 15 12

We obtained student enrollment, apprenticeship program enrollment, and
Board of Governors Grant (BOGG) recipient data from the CCCCO. The
CCCCO identified enrollment and BOGG recipient data from its
management information system (MIS) based on student data that the -
district reported. CCCCO identified the district’s enrollment based on its
MIS data element STD7, codes A through G. Within the student
enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of apprenticeship program
enroliees based on its Data Element SB23, Code 1. CCCCO eliminated
any duplicate students based on their social security numbers. From the
district enrollment, CCCCO identified the number of BOGG recipients
based on MIS data element SF21, all codes with first letter of B or F.

Attachment 2—Page 1 of 3

4




Citus Community College District ' ' Health Fee Elimination Program

The following table shows the authorized health service fee calculation
and review adjustment:

Period
Summer =~ Fall _Spring
Session Semester Semester Total

Fiscal Year 2002-03: '

Number of enrolled students 11,952 © 14,481 15,820

Less number of BOGG recipients (1,444} (3,569) {3,724)

. Subtotai 10,508 10,912 12,096

Authorized health fee rate x $(9 x  $(12y x  $12)
Authorized health service fees b (94,572) $(130,944) $(145,152) $(370,668)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 254,100
Review adjustment, FY 2002-03 7 (116,568)
Fiscal Year 2003-04:

Number of enrolied students - 7,957 14,355 13,900

Less number of BOGG recipients (765) (3,443) (3,817)
Subtotal : 7,192) 10,912 10,083
Authorized health fee rate X $(9) = $(12) x (12
Authorized health service fees $ (64.728) $(130,944) $(120,996) (316,668)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 211,368
Review adjustinent, FY 2003-04 (105,300)
Fiscal Year 2004-05:

Number of enrolled students 9,800 14,773 15,688

Less number of BOGG recipients {1,649 (4.248) (4,385)
Subtotal 8,151 10,525 11,303
Authorized heatih fee rate x 510y = $(13) x  %(13)
Authorized health service fees 5 (81,510) $(136,825) $(146,939) - (365,274)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 228,384
Review adjustment, FY 2004-05 _ _ (136,690)
Fiscal Year 2005-06: : :

Number of enrolled students 9,820 14,414 13,454

Less number of BOGG recipients (1.888) (4,367) —
Subtotal . 7,932 10,047 13,454
Authorized health fee rate x  B(11) x B4 x| %{14)
Authorized health service fees $ (37-,252) $(140,658) $(188,356) (416,266)
Less authotized health service fees claimed 227,080
Review adjustment, FY 20035-06 (189,186)
.Fiscal Year 2006-07:
Number of enrolled students 8,837 13,881 12,237
Authorized health fee rate * $(i2) = BIS) x $13)
Authorized health service fees $(106,044) $(208,215) $(183,555) (497,814)
Less authorized health service fees claimed 331,318
Review adjustment, FY 2006-07 _ - _(166,496)
Total review adjustment ' . 5(714,240)

Attachment 2-Page 2 of 3




Citrus Community College District

fealih Fee Elimination Program
Recommendation

We recommend that the district deduct authorized health service fees
from mandate-related costs claimed. To properly calculaté authorized
health service fees, we recommend that the district identify the number
of enrolled students based on CCCCO data element STD7, codes A
through G. We also recommend that the district identify the number, of
apprenticeship program enrollees based on data elements SB 23, code 1,
and STD7, codes A through G. The district should eliminate duplicate
entries for students who attend more than one of the district’s colleges.
In addition, we recommend that the district maintain documentation that

< identifies any students that the district excludes from the health service

fee based on Education Code section 76355, subdivision (c)(1). If the
district denies health services to any portion of its student population, it
should maintain contemporaneous documentation of a district policy that
excludes those students and documentation wdentifying the number of
students excluded.

Attachment 2—Page 3 of 3




INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILED BY
CITRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
JANUARY 29, 2009

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION PROGRAM
CHAPTER 1, STATUTES OF 1984, 2"° EXTRAORDINARY SES SION;
AND CHAPTER 1118, STATUTES OF 1987




STATE QF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Governor

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
980 NINTH STREET, SUITE 300

SACRAMENTO, CA 95814

PHOMNE: {916} 323-3562

FAX: {(#16) 445-0278

E-mait: csminfo@csm.ca.gov

QOctober 5, 2009

Mr. Keith B. Petersen, President Ms. Ginny Brummels

SixTen and Associates Division of Accounting and Reporiing
3270 Arena Boulevard, Suite 400-363 State Controller’s Office

Sacramento, CA 95834 3301 C Street, Suite 501

Sacramento, CA 95816
Re: Imcorrect Reduction Claim
Health Fee Elimination, 09-4206-1-19
Education Code Section 76355
Statutes 1984, 2™ E.S.; Chapter 1; Statutes 1987, Chapter 1118;
Fiscal Years: 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and 2006-2007
Citrus Community College District, Claimant

Dear Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels:

On September 25, 2009, Citrus Community College District filed an incorrect reduction claim
(IRC) with the Commission on State Mandates (Commission) based on the Health Fee
Elimination mandate for fiscal vears 2002-2003, 2003-2004, 2004-2005, 2005-2006 and 2006-
2007, for a total of $434,874. Commission staff determined that the IRC filing is complete.

Government Code section 17551, subdivision (b), requires the Commission to hear and decide
upon claims filed by local agencies and school districts that the State Controller’s Office (SCO)
has incorrectly reduced payments to the local agencies or schooi districts.

SCO Review and Response. Please file the SCO response and supporting documentation
regarding this claim within 90 days of the date of this letter. Please include an explanation of the
reason(s) for the reductions and the computation of reimbursements. All documentary evidence
must be authenticated by declarations under penalty of perjury signed by persons wheo are
authorized and competent to do so and be based on the declarant’s personal knowledge,
information or betief. The Commission's regulations also require that the responses (oppesition or
recommendation) filed with the Commission be simuitaneously served on the claimants and their
designated representatives, and accompanied by a proof of service (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2,

§ 1185.01).

The failure of the SCO to respond within this 90-day timeline shall not cause the Commission to
delay consideration of this IRC,

Claimant’s Rebuttal. Upon receipt of the SCO response, the claimant and interested parties
may file rebuttals. The rebuttals are due 30 days from the service date of the response.

Prehearing Conference. A prehearing conference will be seheduled if requested.

Public Hearing and Staff Analysis. The public hearing on this claim will be scheduled after
the record closes. A staff analysis will be issued on the IRC at least eight weeks prior to the
public hearing.




Mr. Petersen and Ms. Brummels

" October 5, 2009

Page Two

Dismissal of Incorrect Reduction Claims. Under section 1188.31 of the Commission’s
regulations, IRCs may be dismissed if postponed or placed on inactive status by the claimant for
more than one year. Prior to dismissing a claim, the Commission will provide 60 days notice
and opportunity for the claimant to be heard on the proposed dismissal.

Please contact Heidi Palchik at (916) 323-8218 if you have any questions.

Sincerely
J‘\“g@vb\

NANCY PATTON
Assistant Executive Director

Enclosure: Incorrect Reduction Claim Filing (SCO only)

J:mandates/IRC/2009/09-4206-1-19/completeltr




SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, President
3270 Arena Blvd. Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

September 24, 2009

Paula Higashi, Executive Director
Cornmission on State Mandates
980 Ninth Street, Suite 300
Sacramento, CA 95814

RE: Citrus Community College District
Health Fee Elimination
Fiscal Years: 2002-03 through 2006-07
incorrect Reduction Claim

Dear Ms. Higashi:

E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92117
Telephone: (858) 514-8605
Fax: (858) 514-8645

RECEIVED

SEP 2 5 2009

COMMISSION O
STATE MANDATENS

Enclosed is the original and two copies of the above referenced incorrect reduction

claim for Citrus Community College District.

SixTen and Associates has been appointed by the District as its representative for this
matter and all interested parties should direct their inquiries to me, with a copy as

follows:

Carol R. Horton, Vice President
Financial and Administrative Services
Citrus Community College District
1000 West Foothill Blvd.

Giendora, California 91741-1899

Thank-you.

Sincerely,

WL

Keith B. Petersen




COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES

1. INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM TITLE

1/84, 1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

2, CLAIMANT INFORMATION
Citrus Community College District

Carol R. Horton

Vice President

Financial and Administrative Services
Citrus Community College District
1000 West Foothill Blvd.

Glendora, California 91741-1899
Voice: 626-914-8886

Fax: 626-914-8823

E-mail: chorton@citruscollege.edu

3. CLAIMANT REPRESENTATIVE
INFORMATION

Ciaimant designates the following person to
act as its sole representative in this incorrect
reduction claim. All correspondence and
communications regarding this claim shall be
forwarded to this representative. Any change
in representation must be authorized by the
claimant in writing, and sent to the Commission
on State Mandates.

Keith B. Petersen, President
SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Blvd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: {916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

o E it

or

Filing Date:
SEP 2 5 2009

COMMISSION ON
STATE MANDATES

IRC #: |
4. IDENTIFICATION OF STATUTES OR
EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Statutes of 1984, Chapter 1, 2 E.S.
Statutes of 1987, Chapter 1118

5. AMOUNT OF INCORRECT REDUCTION
Fiscal Year Amount of Reduction
2002-03 $ 79,342

2003-04 $105,300

2004-05 $ 80.856

2005-08 $ 71,701

2006-07 $ 97,675

TOTAL: $434,874

6. NOTICE OF NO INTENT TO CONSOLIDATE

This claim is not being filed with the intent to
- consolidate on behalf of other claimants.
Sections 7-13 are attached as follows:

7. Written Detailed Narrative: Pages 1 to 19
8. SCO Results of Review Letters:  Exhibit __A

9. SCO July 1, 2008, letter: Exhibit __ B
10. District’s Response to SCO: Exhibit _ C
11. Parameters and Guidelines: Exhibit _ D
12. SCO Claiming Instructions: Exhibit __E

13. Annual Reimbursement Claims: Exhibit F

14. CLAIM CERTIFICATION

This claim alleges an incorrect reduction of a
reimbursement claim filed with the State Controller's
Office pursuant to Govermment Code section 17561.
This incorrect reduction claim is filed pursuant to
Government Code section 17551, subdivision (d). !
hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this
incorrect reduction claim submission is true and
complete to the best of my own knowledge or information
or belief,

Carol R. Horton, Vice President
Financial and Administrative Services

P55

Signature : Date




CoOo~NOO A WN=

10
11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35

36

Claim Prepared by:
Keith B. Petersen

SixTen and Associates

3270 Arena Bivd., Suite 400-363
Sacramento, CA 95834

Voice: (916) 419-7093

Fax: (916) 263-9701

E-mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

BEFORE THE
COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM OF:
: No. CSM

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
CITRUS

Community College District, Education Code Section 76355

Health Fee Elimination

Annual Reimbursement Claims:

Fiscal Year 2002-2003
Fiscal Year 2003-2004
Fiscal Year 2004-2005
Fiscal Year 2005-2006
Fiscal Year 2006-2007

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Claimant. )
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
]

NCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIM FILING
PART I. AUTHORITY FOR THE CLAIM
The Commission on State Mandates has the authority pursuant to Government
Code Section 17551(d) to “hear and decide upon a claim by a local agency or school
district filed on or after January 1, 1985, that the Controller has incorrectly reduced

payments to the local agency or school district pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(d) of Section 17561.” Citrus Community College District (hereinafter “District” or
“Claimant”) is a school district as defined in Government Code Section 17519." Title 2,
California Code of Regulations (CCR), Section 1185(a), requires claimants to file an
incorrect reduction claim with the Commission.

This Incorrect Reduction Claim is timely filed. Title 2, CCR, Section 1185(b),
requires incorrect reduction claims to be filed no later than three years following the
date of the Controller’s “written notice of adjustment notifying the claimant of a
reduction.” The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District's FY 2002-03, FY
2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-08, and FY 2006-07 claims for the Health Fee
Elimination mandate. The District received five “resuits of review” letters reducing its
claims as a resuit of the desk review. The letters for FY 2003-04 through FY 2005-06
were dated July 5, 2009, and the letters for FY 2002-03 and FY 2006-07 were dated
July 6, 2009. All five letters are attached as Exhibit “A.” These letters constitute a
demand for repayment and adjudication of the claim.

PART Il. SUMMARY OF THE CLAIM

The Controller conducted a “desk review” of the District’'s annual reimbursement

claims for the actual costs of complying with the legislatively mandated Health Fee

Elimination program (Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984 and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987),

' Government Code Section 17519, added by Chapter 1459, Statutes of 1984,
Section 1:

“School district” means any school district, community college district, or county
superintendent of schools.




N

G AW

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

for the period July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2007. As a result of the review, the

Controller determined that $434.874 of the claimed costs were unallowable:

Fiscal Amount Audit SCO Amount Due
Year Claimed Adjustment Payments <State> District

2002-03 $79,342 $79,342  $79,342 <$79,342>

2003-04 $183,436  $105,300 $0 $78,136
2004-05 $80,856 $80,856 $0 $0
2005-06 $71,701 $71,701 $0 30

~ 2006-07 $97.675° $97.675 $45,204 <$45,204>

Totals $513,010 $434,874 $124546  <$46,410>
Since the District has been paid $124 546 for these claims, the amount of $46,410 will
be collected from future mandate payments.
PART IlIl. CHRONOCLOGY OF CLAIM PAYMENT ACTION
1. The Controller, by letter dated July 1, 2008, requested that the District provide
student enrollment data and student health fee amounts for its FY 2006-07
reimbursement claim for the Health Fee Elimination mandate. The Controller's
letter stated that the claim would be adjusted to zero if the District did not supply
the additional information by September 15, 2008. A copy of this letter is

attached as Exhibit “B.”

2 FY 2006-07 amended annual claim amount $107,675 less a $10,000 late filing
penalty




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

2. SixTen and Associates, on behalf of the Claimant and sixteen® other community
college districts that received similar requests from the Controller, requested an
extension of the September 15, 2008, deadline via email due to the workload of
the districts.

3. Virginia Brummels, Manager, Local Reimbursements Section, granted a 60-day
extension by email on July 10, 2008, and issued a new deadline of November
15, 2008.

4. SixTen and Associates responded to the Controller's request on behalf of the

District, by letter dated August 20, 2008, and provided an HFE 1.1 claim form for

3 The seventeen community college districts represented by SixTen and
Associates that received similar requests for additional documentation for the Health
Fee Elimination mandate are:

District Fiscal Years Letter Dated
Alan Hancock CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Cernitos CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2008-07 July 1, 2008
Citrus CCD 2006-07 July 1, 2008
El Camino 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Foothill-De Anza CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Kermn CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Long Beach CCD 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Los Rios CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
North Orange County CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Paiomar CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 2, 2008
Pasadena CCD 2004-05, 2005-06 July 1, 2008
Rancho Santiago CCD 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
Redwoods CCD 2004-05, 2005-086, 2006-07 July 1, 2008
San Bernardino CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 2, 2008
Sierra CCD 2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07 July 1, 2008

State Center CCD
West Valley CCD

2004-05, 2005-06, 2006-07
2004-05, 2005-06

4

June 30, 2008

Juty 2, 2008




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

FY 2006-07, which included the requested student enroliment data. The
individual student health services fee amount was not included because it is the
Controller’s policy to use the highest authorized rate regardless of the rate
actually charged by the district, and the highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controller’s staff. A copy of the District’s response
is attached as Exhibit “C.”

5. As a result of the additional information, the Controller issued a “results of
review” letter for EY 2006-07, reducing the claim to $0. The District also received
four “results of review” letters for FY 2002-03 through FY 2005-06, reducing
those claims by $337,199, although no supplemental data had been requested
or received by the Controller for those four fiscal years. No reason for the
reductions was stated, other than a statement that the costs were “costs not
mandated.”

The results of review letters informed the District that any amounts previously paid

would be offset from future mandate payments. The District has no record of any audit

findings or any other explanations of the reason for the Controller’s action.
PART IV. PREVIOUS INCORRECT REDUCTION CLAIMS
The District has not filed any previous incorrect reduction claims for this mandate
program. The District is not aware of any incorrect reduction claims having been
adjudicated on the specific issues or subject matter raised by this claim.

/




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART V. BASIS FOR REIMBURSEMENT

1. Mandate Legislation

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, repealed Education
Code Section 72246 and added new Education Code Section 72246, which authorized
community college districts to charge a student health services fee for the purposes of
providing health supervision and services, and operating student.heatth centers. This
statute also required that the scope of student heaith services provided by any
community college district during the 1983-84 fiscal year be maintained at that level in
the 1984-85 fiscai year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute were to
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
reguire any community college district that provided student health services in fiscai
year 1986-87 to maintain student health services at that level in 1987-88 and each
fiscal year thereafter.

Chapter 753, Statutes of 1992, amended Education Code Section 72246 to
increase the maximum fee that community college districts were permitted to charge for
student heaith service. This statute also provided for future increases in the amount of
the authorized fees that were linked to the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local

Government Purchase of Goods and Services.

Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, repealed Education Code Section 72246, and




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

added Education Code Section 76355 containing substantially the same provisions as

4 Education Code Section 76355, added by Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993,
effective Aprit 15, 1993, as last amended by Chapter 758, Statutes of 1895: '

(a) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college may
require community college students to pay a fee in the total amount of not more
than ten dollars ($10) for each semester, seven dollars ($7) for summer schoal,
seven dollars ($7) for each intersession of at least four weeks, or seven dollars
($7) for each quarter for health supervision and services, including direct or
indirect medical and hospitalization services, or the operation of a student health

center or centers, or both.

The governing board of each community college district may increase this fee by
the same percentage increase as the Implicit Price Deflator for State and Local
Government Purchase of Goods and Services. Whenever that calculation
produces an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing fee, the fee may be
increased by one dollar ($1).

(b) i, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the
district shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a pari-time student is
required to pay. The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be

mandatory or optional.

(c) The governing board of a district maintaining a community college shall adopt
rules and regulations that exempt the following students from any fee required
pursuant to subdivision (a):

(1) Students who depend exclusively upon prayer for healing in accordance with
the teachings of a bona fide religious sect, denomination, or organization.

(2) Students who are attending a community college under an approved
apprenticeship training program.

(3) Low-income students, including students who demonstrate financial need in
accordance with the methodology set forth in federal law or regulation for
determining the expected family contribution of students seeking financial aid
and students who demonstrate eligibility according to income standards
established by the board of governors and contamed in Section 58620 of Title 5
of the California Code of Regulations.




Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community Coliege District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

1 former Section 72246, effective April 15, 1993. Chapter 320, Statutes of 2005, effective

2 January 1, 2006, amended Education Code Section 76355 to remove the fee

3 exemption for low-income students under 76355(c)(3).

4 2. Test Claim

5 On November 27, 1985, Rio Hondo Community College District filed a test claim
6 alleging that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session mandated

7 increased costs within the meaning of California Constitution Article Xlll B, Section 6, by

(d) All fees collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the fund of the
district designated by the California Community Colleges Budget and Accounting
Manual. These fees shall be expended only to provide health services as
specified in regulations adopted by the board of governors.

Authorized expenditures shall not include, among other things, athletic trainers'
salaries, athletic insurance, medical supplies for athletics, physical examinations
for intercollegiate athletics, ambulance services, the salaries of health
professionals for athletic events, any deductible portion of accident claims filed
for athletic team members, or any other expense that is not available to all
students. No student shall be denied a service supported by student health fees
on account of participation in athletic programs.

(e} Any community college district that provided health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year shall maintain health services, at the level provided during the

1986-87 fiscal year, and each fiscal year thereafter. If the cost to maintain that
level of service exceeds the limits specified in subdivision (a), the excess cost

shall be borne by the district.

(f) A district that begins charging a health fee may use funds for startup cosis
from other district funds, and may recover all or part of those funds from health
fees collected within the first five years following the commencement of charging

the fee.

(9) The board of governors shall adopt regulations that generally describe the
types of health services included in the health service program.

8




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

requiring the provision of student health services that were previously provided at the
discretion of the community college districts.

On November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates determined that
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd Extraordinary Session, imposed a new prcgram upon
community college districts by requiring any community college district that provided
student health services for which it was authorized to charge a fee pursuant to former
Section 72246 in the 1983-1984 fiscal year, to. maintain student health services at that
level in the 1984-1985 fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter.

At a hearing on April 27, 1989, the Commission on State Mandates determined
that Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this requirement to apply to all
community college districts that provided student health services in fiscal year 1986-
1987, and required them to maintain that level of student health services in fiscal year
1987-1988 and each fiscal year thereafter.

3. Parameters and Guidelines

On August 27, 1987, the original parameters and guidelines were adopted. On
May 25, 1989, those parameters and guidelines were amended. A copy of the May 25,
1989, parameters and guidelines is. attached as Exhibit “D.”

4. Claiming Instructions

The Controller has periodically issued or revised claiming instructions for the

Health Fee Elimination mandate. A copy of the September 2003 revision of the claiming

instructions is attached as Exhibit “E.” The September 2003 claiming instructions are




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College Disfrict
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

believed to be substantially similar to the version extant at the time the claims that are
the subject of this Incorrect Reduction Claim Were filed. However, because the
Controller's claim forms and instructions have not been adopted as regulations, they
have no force of law and no effect on the outcome of this claim.
PART VI. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The District’s FY 2_002—03, FY 2003-04, FY 2004-05, FY 2005-06, and FY 2006-
07 reimbursement claims were apparently reduced due to the Controller’'s conclusion
that the District did not offset student health services program costs by the amount of
authorized student health fee revenues in the amount of at least $434,874. The District
reported only student health service fees received, and not those that theoretically
could have been collected, in its annual reimbursement claims. Although no information
has been provided to the District, it appears that the Controlier may have célcuiated
authorized health service fees using student enroliment data and health service fee
rates from the California Community College Chancelior's Office. This finding reduces
the claimed program costs by a calculated amount of student health services fees

never collected.

1. The District is required to reduce costs only by offsetting revenue received
EDUCATION CODE SECTION 76355

Education Code Section 76355, subdivision {a}(1), in relevant part, provides:
“[t]he governing board of a district maintaining a community college may require

community college students to péy a fee . . . for health supervision and services . . . .

10




15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

(Emphasis added.) There is no requirement that community colleges levy these fees.
The permissive nature of the provision is further illustrated in subdivision (b) which
states “If, pursuant to this section, a fee is required, the governing board of the district
shall decide the amount of the fee, if any, that a part-time student is required to pay.
The governing board may decide whether the fee shall be mandatory or optional.”
(Emphasis added.)

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES

The parameters and guidelines state:

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of this statute
must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition, reimbursement for this
mandate received from any source, e.g., federal, state, etc., shall be identified
and deducted from this claim. This shall include the amount of [student fees] as
authorized by Education Code Section 72246(a)°.
In order for a district to “experience” these “offsetting savings” the district must actually
have coliected these fees. Note that the student health fees are named as a potential
source of the reimbursement received in the previous sentence. The use of the term
“any offsetting savings” further illustrates the permissive nature of the fees. Student
fees actually collected must be used to offset costs, but not student fees that could
have been collected and were not. Thus, the Controller's adjustments are based on an

illogical interpretation of the parameters and guidelines.

FLlrther, the Department of Finance proposed, as part of the amendments that

® Former Education Code Section 72246 was repealed by Chapter 8, Statutes of
1993, and was replaced by Education Code Section 76355.

11




O,

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

were adopted on May 25, 1989, that a sentence be added to the offsetting savings
section expressly stating that if no health service fee was charged, the ciéimant would
be required to deduct the amount authorized. The Commission declined to add this
requirement and adopted the parameters and guidelines without this language.
Therefore, it is evident that the Commission intends the language of the parameters
and guidelines to be construed as written, and only those savings that are experienced
are to be deducted.

Since districts are not required to collect.a fee from students for student health
services, and if such a fee is collected the amount is to be determined by the district
and not the Controlier, the Controller’s adjustment is without legal basis. The
'parameters ahd guidelines require districts to reduce the amount of their claimed costs
by the amount of student health services fee revenue actually received. Therefore,
student health services fees are merely collectible, they are not mandatory, and it is
inappropriate for the Controller to reduce claim amounts by revenues not received.

2. The District correctly filed the annual reimbursement claims

The District reported its actual reimbursable costs in the manner required by the
parameters and guidelines and on the forms provided for by the Controller's claiming
instructions for this program. The Controlier has not stated how the claim
documentation was insufficient for purposes of adjudicating the claims. The Controller
has not sent any documentation in support of its action to the District. He has simply

reduced the District's reimbursement claim without any explanation. By providing no

12




o

—
COE~O®

11
12

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Eiimination

notice for the basis of his actions, the Controller is creating a standard of general
application without the benefit of law or due process of rulemaking.

3. The Controller has not provided the required explanation of the adjustments

Government Code Section 17558.5{(c), as last amended by Chapter 890,

Statutes of 2004, provides:

The Controlier shall notify the claimant in writing within 30 days after issuance of
a remittance advice of any adjustment to a claim for reimbursement that results
from an audit or review. The notification shall specify the claim components
adjusted, the amounts adjusted, interest charges on claims adjusted to reduce
the overall reimbursement to the local agency or school district, and the reason
for the adjustment. Remittance advices and other notices of payment action shall
not constitute notice of adjusiment from an audit or review.

More than 30 days have passed since the District received it results of review letters,

but the required explanation has not been received. Specifically, the Controller has not

notified the District of the speciﬁc claim components adjusted or the reason for the

adjustments. Therefore, the Controller has violated Section 17558.5(c).

The Controller's actions also deny the District the opportunity to comprehensively
contest the adjustments through this Incorrect Reduction Claim. The District must use
the circumstances and the Controller's actions to guess at the reason for the reduction
of its claim. The results of review letters, which cannot be sufficient notification under
Section 17558.5(c), simply state “costs not mandated” as the reason for the adjustment.

4. The reason for the rejection was contrary to statute

The annual reimbursement claim was not rejected because the costs claimed

were excessive or unreasonable. The Controller does not assert that the claimed costs

13




D o AW

ﬂ

10
11
12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

23

incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

were excessive or unreasonable, which is the only mandated cost audit standard in
statute (Government Code Section 17561(d){(2)). It would therefore appear that the
entire findings are based upon the wrong standard of review, or no standard of review.
If the Controller wishes to enforce other audit standards for mandated cost
reimbursement, the Controller should comply with the Administrative Procedure Act.

5. No audit was conducted

The only exception to the Controller's duty under Government Code Section
17561(d)(2) to pay annual reimburserﬁent claims (other than a finding that the claim is
excessive or unreasonable) is a reduction as a result of a properly conducted audit.
However, no audit of the District’'s reimbursement claims was conducted. Therefore, the
Controlier has no factual basis to make a conclusion that the costs claimed were
excessive or unreasonable, as required by Government Code Section 17561(d)(2).

Statute of Limitations

January 7, 2004 FY 2002-03 annual ciaim filed by the District
December 13, 2004 FY 2003-04 annual claim filed by the District
January 7, 2007 FY 2002-03 statute of limitations for audit expires
December 13, 2007 FY 2003-04 statute of limitations for audit expires
July 1, 2008 Desk audit initiated for FY 2006-07

July 5, 2009 Adjustment letter issued for FY 2003-04

July 6, 2009 Adjustment letter issued for FY 2002-03

This is not an audit finding. The District asserts that the adjustments of the FY
2002-03 and FY 2003-04 annual reimbursement claims occurred after the time

limitation for audit had passed. The clause in Government Code Section 17558.5 that

14




N

© o] ~J (o] &1} W

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

21

22
23
24
25
26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

delays the commencement of the time for the Controller to audit to the date of initial
payment is void because it is impermissibly vague. Therefore, the only specific and

enforceable time limitation for audit and adjustment of these claims is three years from
the date of filing.
Applicable Time Limitation for Audit

Prior to January 1, 1094, no statute specifically governed the statute of
limitations for audits of mandate reimbursement claims. Statutes of 1993, Chapter 906,
Section 2, operative January 1, 1994, added Government Code Section 17558.5 to
establish for the first time a specific statute of limitations for audit of mandate
reimbursement claims:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

four years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.
Thus, there are two standards. A funded claim is “subjeét to audit” for four years after
the end of the calendar year in which the claim was filed. An unfunded claim must have
its audit initiated within four years of first payment.

Statutes of 1995, Chapter 945, Section 13, operative July 1, 1996, repealed and
replaced Section 17558.5, changing only the length of the period of limitations:

(@) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to audit by the Controller no later than

two years after the end of the calendar year in which the reimbursement claim is

filed or last amended. However, if no funds are appropriated for the program for

the fiscal year for which the claim is made, the time for the Controller to initiate

15




(9%

[T T Q'Y :
WN =200~ 0 M

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

26

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

an audit shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim.
Statutes of 2002, Chapter 1128, Section 14.5, operative January 1, 2003
amended Section 17558.5 to state:

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school
district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than_three years after the

the date that the actual reimbursement claim is filed or last amended, whichever
is later. However, if no funds are appropriated or no payment is made to a
claimant for the program for the fiscal year for which the claim is made filed, the
time for the Controller to initiate an audit shall commence to run from the date of
initial payment of the claim.

The annual reimbursement claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 are subject to the
three-year statute of limitations established by Chapter 1128, Statutes of 2002 which
requires the audit to be “initiated” within three years of the date the actual claim is filed.

The amendment is pertinent because this is the first time that the factual issue of
the date the audit is “initiated” is introduced for mandate programs for which funds are
appropriated. This amendment also means that it is impossible for the claimant to know
when the statute of limitations will expire at the time the claim is filed, which is contrary
to the purpose of a statute of limitations. It allows the Controller's own unilateral delay,
or failure to make payments from funds appropriated for the purpose of paying the
claims, to control the tolling of the statute of limitations, which is also contrary to the
purpose of a statute of limitations.

Statutes of 2004, Chapter 890, Section 18, operative January 1, 2005 amended
Section 17558.5 to state: |

(a) A reimbursement claim for actual costs filed by a local agency or school

16




(o] O~ A WN -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

district pursuant to this chapter is subject to the initiation of an audit by the
Controller no later than three years after the date that the actual reimbursement
claim is filed or last amended, whichever is later. However, if no funds are
appropriated or no payment is made to a claimant for the program for the fiscal
year for which the claim is filed, the time for the Controller to initiate an audit
shall commence to run from the date of initial payment of the claim. In any case,
an audit shall be compieted not later than two years after the date that the audit

is commenced.

This version of Section 17558.5 retains the same limitations period as the prior version,
but also adds the requirement that an audit must be completed within two years of its

commencement.

Vagueness
The version of Section 17558.5 applicable to the FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04

annual reimbursement claims provides that the time limitation for audit “shall
commence to run from the date of initial payment” if no payment is made. However, this
provision is void because it is impermissibly vague. At the time an annual claim is filed,
the claimant has no way of knowing when payment will be made or how long the
records applicable to that claim must be maintained. The current billion-dollar backlog
in mandate payments, which cohtinues to grow every year, could potentiaily require
claimants to maintain detailed supporting documentation for decades. Additionally, it is
possible for the Controller to unilaterally extend the audit period by withholding payment
or directing appropriated funds only to those claims that have already been audited.
Therefore, the only specific and enforceable time limitation to commence an
audit is three years from the date the claim was filed, and the annual reimbursemeht
claims for FY 2002-03 and FY 2003-04 were past this time period when the FY 2006-07

17




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

desk audit commenced on July 1, 2008 and when the resuits of review letters were
issued on July 6 and July 5, 2009, respectively. All adjustments to these two fiscal
years are void and should be withdrawn.
PART VIi. RELIEF REQUESTED

The District filed its annual reimbursement claims within the time limits
prescribed. The amounts claimed by the District for reimbursement of the costs of
implémenting the program imposed by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, and Education Code Section 76355 represent the actual costs
incurred by the District to carry out this program. These costs were properly claimed
pursuant to the Commission’s parameters and guidelines. | Reimbursement of these
costs is required under Article XHll B, Section 6 of the California Constitution. The
Controller denied reimbursement without any basis in law or fact. The District has met
its burden of going forward on this claim by complying with the requirements of Title 2,

CCR, Section 1185. Because the Controller has enforced and is seeking to enforce

these adjustments without benefit of statute or regulation, the burden of proof is now

upon the Controller to establish a legal basis for its actions.

The District requests that the Commission make findings of fact and law on each
and every adjustment made by the Controller and each and every procedural and
jurisdictional issue raised in this claim, and order the Controiler to correct the
adjustments therefrom.

/

18




10
11
12
13
14
15
16

17

18
19

20
21
22

23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

Incorrect Reduction Claim of Citrus Community College District
1/84,1118/87 Health Fee Elimination

PART Vill. CERTIFICATION
By my signature below, | hereby declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws
of the State of California, that the information in this Incorrect Reduction Claim
submission is true and complete to the best of my own knowledge or information or
belief, and that the attached documents are true and correct copies of documents
received from or sent by the state agency which originated the document.

Executed on September /5, 2009, at Glendora, California, by

(ot Bt

Carol R. Horton

Vice President Financial and Administrative Services
Citrus Community College District

1000 West Foothill Bivd.

Glendora, California 91741-1899

Voice: 626-914-8886

Fax: 626-914-8823

E-mail: chorton@citruscollege.edu

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVE

Citrus Community College District appoints Keith B. Petersen, SixTen and Associates,
as its representative for this Incorrect Reduction Claim.

Wm// P45 OF

Carol R. Horton, Vice President Date
Citrus Community College District

Attachments:

Exhibit “A” Controller's “results of review letters”

Exhibit “B” Controller’s letter requesting student enroliment data, dated July 1,
2008

Exhibit “C” District's response to the Controller, dated August 20, 2008

Exhibit “D” Parameters and Guidelines, May 25, 1989

Exhibit “E” Controller’'s claiming instructions, September 2003 version

Exhibit “F” Annual Reimbursement Claims

19







g7/18/2vB3 vy 43 godblddbay SIXAIEN ANL Hb:;uum{w raoE Ba

(alifornia Btate ontroller

Tuly 06, 2009
ol 06,200 Ji, -

7 209
Board of Trustees
Citrug Cormmunity College District

Los Angeles County
1000 Weat Foothill Bivd
Glendora, CA 91741-1899

RE: Health Fee Blimination CH 1/84

Dear Claimant;

We have reviewed your 2002/2003 fiscal year reimbursement claim for the mandated cost
program referenced above. The results of our review are as follows:

Amount Claimed $ 79,342.00
Adjustment to Claim:

Cost Not Mandated ~§ 79.342.00
Total Adjustments - $£79.342.00
Legs: Prior Payment
Schedule Number MAG4136A (PAID 10/25/2006) -8 75.342.00
Amount Due State =579,342.00

The overpayment amount of $79,342.00 will be offset from fisture mandate payments. However,
you may remit & warrant payable to the State Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and
Reporting, P.O. Box 542830, Sacramento, CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this letter.

¥{ you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Ascounting Analyst, at (916) 323-
0766 or in writing at the above address.

Sinecrely,

GLB:f5

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramenta, CA 94250




g3 1.2 oodd dobdd SLATEN AND ASDUGLE LS
Ce190

~ JOHN CHIANG s
Ualiformia Stute Qontrafler  209707/05

Disision of Accounting and Reporting
©oauLy s, Zuoe

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
CITRYS COMM COLL DIST
L3S ANGELES COUNTY
iD00 W FOOTHILL BLVD
GLENDORA CA 91740

DEAR CLATMANT:

RE: HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (CC)

WE HAVE REVIEWED YOUR 20032004 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEHENT CLAIM FOR
THE HANDATED COST PROGRAHM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS GF QUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AHMDUNT CLAIMED 183,434, 00

ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:

COST NOT MANDATED - 145,300. 00
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 105,300, 00
AMDUNT DUE CLATIMANT & 78,154.00

e e T Y
IF YDU MAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT (916> 323-0766 OR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S DFFICE.
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING aND REPORTING, P.0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTQO,
CA 34250-5375. DUE TO TNSUFFICIENT APPROPRIATION, THE BALANCE DUE
NILL BE FORTHCOMING WHEN ADDITIONAL FUNDS ARE MADE AVAILABLE.
S$INCERELY,

Fff ' uﬁaﬂmwn&éa#'
GISE?E%RUHHELS. MANAGER

LoCAL RETHMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BDX 942850 SACRAMENTD, CA 94250-5375

[ LR

(2]




SLAIEN AND ASDULLALS FEvE e
!

JOHN CHIANG fhats !
Ualifeenia Stage Qontegller 200907705

Hitision of Accounting ard Reporting
JuLy 5, Zies |

LA SR gl & ] o o Il lL 'Ci':ltiDJ.‘-%tiD"-!’

BOARD OF TRWSTEES

© CITRUS COMM CDLL DIST
LOS AHBELES COUNTY
lo0G W FODTHILL BLYH
GLEWDORA CA 91740

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH ERE ELIHINATION ¢CCH

. WE HAVE REVIENWED YOUR 20045/2005 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE MANDATED COST PROGRAM REFERENCER ABOYE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEW ARE AS FOLLOWS:

AMOUNT CLAIMED ' 80,356, 00
ADJUSTMENT TO CLAIM:
COST NOT MANDATED - 30,856.00

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS - 30,856,080

AMOUNT DUE CLAIMANT

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT €916> 323-07458 QR IN HéITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER'S OFFICE,

DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REPORTING, P.O0. BOX 942850, SACRAMENTD,
CA 94250-5875.

SINCERELY,

Nfg , Qﬁuﬂwwuziﬂf
GINNY/ BRUHMELS, MAMAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942850 SACRAMENTD, CA 96250-5875




1 AL AV o | ool B SR FAY i}
vl 2und Mgl zodbl 48b4f DIXTEN AND ASDUCLAL

JOHN CHIANG gg;géa

A ltfornia Sty Qontroller 181703

- Bigision of Accounti g and Reporting
JULY 5, 2809 )

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
CITRUS COMM COLL DIST
LOS ANGELES CQUNTY
1000 M FOOTHILL BLVD
GLENDORA CA 91750

DEAR CLAIMANT:
RE: HEALTH FEE ELTMINATION ¢oC)

WE HAVE REVIENED YOUR Z005/2006 FISCAL YEAR REIMBURSEMENT CLAIM FOR
THE_HﬁﬂﬂaTED CO3T PROGRAM REFERENCED ABOVE. THE RESULTS OF OUR
REVIEH ARE AS FOLLOMWS:

AMBUNT CLAIMED 71,701,900

ADJUSTHMENT TG CLAIM:

COST NOT MANDATED - 71,701.00
TOTAL ADJUSTHENTS ~  71,701.00
AMOUNT DUE GLAIMANT s om
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT FRAN STUART
AT $316)7523-0766 DR IN WRITING AT THE STATE CONTROLLER’S OFFICE,
DIVISION OF ACCOUNTING AND REFORTING, P.0. BDX 942850, SACRAMENTO,
CA 34250-5375.
SINCERELY,

ng‘ ’ ﬁﬂ&Wﬂ¢uoéﬂf
" BINWY{ BRUMMELS, MAMAGER

LOCAL REIMBURSEMENT SECTION
P.0. BOX 942350 SACRAMENTO, CA 94250-5875




B7/18/2289 B8:33 858514864?_-"- SIKTEN &ND ASSOCIATS PAGE @2
. {

JOHN CHIANG
@alifornta Btate Qontraller
July 06, 2009
Board of Trustees : Ji .
Citrus Community College District S g
Los Anpeles County :
1000 West Foothill Blvd

Glendora, CA 91741-189%
RE: Health Fee Elimination CH 1/84
Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your 2006/2007 ﬁs’o#i year reimbursement claim for the mandated cost
program referenced above. The results of our review are as follows:

Amount Claimed ‘ : $107,675.00
Adjustment to Claim:

Cost Not Mandated -$ 97,675.00

Late Filing Penalty -$10,000.00
Total Adjustments o - 3107.675.00 |
Less: Prior Payment
Schedule Number MAG4147E (PAID 03/122007) -§ 45.204.00
Amount Due State % _45,204.00

The overpayment amount of 543,204,000 will be offset from future mandate payments. However,
You mnay remit a warrant payable to the State Controller's Office, Division of Accounting and
Reporting, P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94250-5875 with a copy of this leiter.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Acconnting Analyst, at (916) 323-
0766 or in writing af, the above address.

Sincerely,

Mg Bt

GINNY BRUMMELS

Manager

GLB:fs

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 54250




Exhibit B




JOHN CHIANG

Qaliforniax State Qontroller
July 1, 2008

Ms. Carol R. Horion _

Vice President, Financial and Administrative Services
Citrus Community College District

1000 West Foothill Blvd

Glendora CA 91741-1899

RE: _Health Fre Flimination Program 234\ for Fienal Year 200607 .. . .

Dear Claimant:

We have reviewed your claim for the above referenced program and found that the claim
forms were not completed in accordance with our claiming instructions. We are enclosing a copy
of the forms and instructions for your review to help you understand what supporting information
must be included. The SCO requires the student enrollment data and fee amounts by semester or

quarter as prescribed in the forms.

In addition, if the supporting documentation requested herein is not received by SCO by
September 15, 2008, our office will procced to adjust the claims to zero.

If you have any questions, please contact Fran Stuart, Associate Accounting Analyst, at
{916) 323-0766.

Sincerely,

e/

GINNY B
Manager

Enclosures
ce: SixTen and Associates

MAILING ADDRESS - P.O. Box 942850, Sacramento, CA 94230




Exhibit C-




. e
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 800 3841 North Freeway Bivd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 25834
Telephone: (858} 514-8605 Telephone: (316) 565-6104

Fax: (916) 564-6103

Fax: (858) 514-8645

August 20, 2008

Virginia Brummels, Manager
Bureau of Payments

Local Reimbursements Section
State Controller’'s Office

P. O. Box 942850

Sacramento, California 94250-5872

'Dear Ms. Brummels:

Regard: Citrus Community Coliege District
Health Fee Elimination Annual Reimbursement Claims

Fiscal Year 2006-07

Your letter dated July 1, 2008, requested the District to provide student enroliment data
and student heaith insurance fee amounts by semester on the prescribed Controlier
claiming forms by September 15, 2008, for the above referenced claims, or those claims
would be reduced to zero. Upon our request, you extended this response period due o
competing and higher priority work at the District.

| arm responding on behalf of the District. As you may know, when we prepare the
annual claim, we utilize actual student health insurance income received by the District
to determine the net reimbursable costs rather than calculate the “amount collectible.”
We consider the amount collectible caicuiation method (total students subject to the
student health insurance fee muttiplied by the highest authorized student heaith
insurance fee per student) to be iess accurate than actual revenues received. This
difference in reporting methods has been the subject of past field audits, pending
incorrect reduction claims, and pending litigation. We wilt continue fo utilize the actual
income received amount until the dispute is decided by competent authority in order to
preserve the District's rights.




r

{_,
V. Brummels, Manager l "~ August 20, 2008

pr——r-

This letter transmits an HFE 1.1 form for each fiscal year which inciudes the student
enroliment data you requested. The individual student health insurance fee amount is
not included since it is the Controller's policy to use the highest authorized rate
regardless of the rate charged by the District. The highest authorized rate is a matter of
public record available to the Controlier's staff, so is not provided here.

if you have any questions, please contact me at 916-565-6105.

Sincereiy, 4

u -

%/z Keltt B. Peterse




ate Controller's Office

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 14
S CLAIN SUMMARY
1} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
tus Community College Disirict Reimbursement |Il 2006-2007
Estimated L]

j) Name of College:

Citrus College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level a
imparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box 1

t which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
s checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

owed.
SAME MORE
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
41.95%
3} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $  287.940|% 120,791 |3 408731
3} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $ - g -
t of providi I i
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $  287.040|$ 120701|S 408731

) {Line (05)- fine (06))

1) Complete Columns (a} through (g} to provide detail data for health fees

(d)

Collection Period (a) {b) (c) {e) {f) {9)
Number of Students Students Studenis Number of Unit Cost Student
Students Exempt per Exempt pet Exemnpt per Students Per Health
Envolled EC EC EC Subject to Student Per Fees
76355(cH1} 76355(c)(2) 76355{c)(3) Health Fee EC 76355 {e)x )
Ecable r -
Hotpplestioatiar | (a)-{b)fo)-{d)
Per Fall Semester 10.707 10.707
Per Spring Semester 10751 10.751
Per Summer Session 5453 5453

Per First Quarter

Per Second Quarter

Per Third Quarter

I} Total health fee that could have been collected:

The sum of (Line {08)(1}{c) through line (08)(B)(c)

$ -
1) Subtotal [Line {07} - line {09)]
1st Reduction
) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable
) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
) Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {line {11} + line (12)}] 5

vised 02/07




Citrus Community College District
Enroliment Worksheet

2006-2007

Full-Time Students

Adjustments for

Total Enrolled| Religious, Apprent., BOGG | Difference
SUM 2006 2017 635 1382
FALL 2006 4022 1431 2581
SPR 2007 3858 1430 2428
Part-Time Students
Adjustments for
Total Enrolled| Religious, Apprent., BOGG | Difference
SUM 2006 3436 1270 2166
FALL 2006 5685 2862 3823
SPR 2007 6893 2860 4033
TOTAL STUDENTS SERVED BY SEMESTER
Total Enrolled Adjustments Difference
SUM 2006 5453 1905 $13,335.00 3548 $39,028.00
FALL 2006 10707 4293 $42,930.00 6414 $96,210.00
SPR 2007 10751 4290 $42,900.00 65461 $96,915.00
$99,165.00 $232,153.00

Summer 06 Fee = $11 & BOGW students = §7
Fall 06 Fee = $15 & BOGW students = $10
Spring 07 Fee = $15 & BOGW students = $10

Health Fees Collected in 068-07 = $331,318

Student Insurance paid by District $10,942

Unduplicated Recipients of BOG Fee Waivers for 2006-07
(Inctuding Summer 2006, Fall 2006 and Spring 2007) = 5,862

Actual Dollar Value of all BOG Fee Waivers for 2006-G7
{including Summer 2006, Fall 2006 and Spring 2007) = $2,381,050




| efed

298§ = sjualdinay MHOg paledlidnpun £0-90
25621 = syjuspmg pajesydnpun £0-90

88v0L 0$018€Z GSpe £20L08 0799 £0ES0S ) €£6€ b2yl lejoy

062¢ 029¢26 0Ll 0€L0LE LZiT 061985 €61 00£.2 /0 bundg

€62y LLLOBLL Eppi 92560V £89¢ 54147 S -] PGY8e __901ed

5061 BLELIT 209 19218 0£Z1 Z869.1 €l 0.68 90 Jalwng

SIUBPNIS JO #  |JUNOLWY SUBPNIS JO #  [JUNOWY SlUapmS 1O #  {JUNOUNY SiUapnis Jo #  |Junowy La |
|ejoL I It _

£002- 9002

1015216 uo gy Ag sjepdn

I3AIBAA SJOUIBACE) JO pieog

Joisewes Aq BBoq o desal /0-90




State Controiler's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual
CLAIM FOR PAYMEN L sl Bank iy :
T (15) Program Number 00234 |
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Fited [
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ehRSIpt )/ | 9
(L (01) Claimant Idenfification Numbsr: CC 19090 N Reimbursement Claim Data
A s
p [02) Claimant Name Citrus Community College District (22} HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 77413
E
L [County of Location Los Angeles (23)
H
g |Sireet Address 1000 West Foothill Bive. (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code {25}
\Glendora CA _ 91741-1899 Y,
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement &)
{04) Combined [ ] |{10) Combined L1 |8
(05)Amended [ | |(11) Amended ] [
. {06) : {12 (30
Fiscal Year of Cost 2007-2008 2006-2007
) {07) (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 85,000 | 77413
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,060 (524) . (32)
— . 5] (33)
Less ; Prior Claim Payment Received s 45,204
: (16) {34}
Net Claimed Amount $ 32,209
(08} {17) {35)
Due from State 85,000 | $ 32,200
Due to State 1 (18} (36)
{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM
In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 10490 to 1098, inclusive,
| further centify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.
The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andi/or actual costs set
forth on the attached statements. | certify under penaity of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Signature of Authorized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
l
| Carol R, Hortan V.P. Financial and Administrative Services
|
‘ Type or Print Name Title
| (38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
| Tetephons Number: {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)

,ﬁ%F{M




State Controller's Office [ Com‘munit’;- sllege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY '

{01} Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement

Citrus Community College District ~ Estimated | ] 2008-2007

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) (b)

Name of College Claimed
Amount

1. Citrus College $ 77,413

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

13.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,
(04) Total Amount Claimed fLine {3.1b) + fine (3.2b} + line (3.3b) + .. .fine {3.21b}] $ 77,413

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87

#s Fesd




ate Controller's Office o Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
Sl CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant; (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
trus Community College District Reimbursement [y ] 2006-2007
Estimated 3

3) Name of College: Citrus College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
wmparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
iowed. |

LESS SAME MORE |

[ 1] [ ] ‘
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
41.95%
3) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 287.9401% 120,791 | % 408,73t
i) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 % - 13 - $ -

Cost of providing current fiscal yearhealth services at 1986/87 level

) [Line (05) - line (06)] $  2879401% 120791 % 408,731

1) Complete Columns (&} through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) {c) (d) () {f} (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for * Fulldime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Parl-time Fuii-time Student Pari-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Studenl per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a)x{c) Educ. Code B)x(g) Collected
§76355 §76355 (d} +(f}
Per Fall Semester $ ) $ . $
Per Spring Semester 3 3 $ $
Per Summer Session S ) $ . 5
Per First Quarter 3 $ - 1%
; Per Second Quarter 3 i § i $
1 Per Third Quarter $ ) 3 . $ -
|
) Total health fee that could have been coliected: The sum of (Line (08){1)(c) through fine (08)(6)(c) $ 331318
) Subtotal [Line (07) - line (09)] $ 77413
st Reduction
I Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable 3 .
v Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable
Total Amount Claimed [Line {10 - {iine (1) + line (12}}] § 77413

‘ised 12/05

S free




Exhibit D




Adopted: 8/27/87
Amended: 5/25/89

I.

II.

III.

PARAMETERS AND GUIDELINES
Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S.
Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987
Health Fee Elimination

SUMMARY OF MANDATE

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. repealed Education Code Section

72246 which had authorized commanity cellege districts to charge a

health fee for the purpese of providing health supervision and services,
direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation
of student health centers. This statute also required that health
services for which a community college district charged a fee during the
1983-84 fiscal year had to be maintained at that level in the 1984-85
fiscal year and every year thereafter. The provisions of this statute
would automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate
the community colleges districts' authority to charge a health fee as
specified,

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, amended Education Code section 72246 to

require any commmnity college district that provided health services in
1986-87 to maintain health services at the level provided during the
1986-87 fiscal year in 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

COMMISSION ON STATE MANDATES DECISION

At its hearing on November 20, 1986, the Commission on State Mandates
determined that Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S. impesed a "new
program’' upon community college districts by requiring any community
coliege district which provided health services for which it was
authorized to charge a fee purswant to former Section 72246 in the
1983-84 fiscal year to maintain health services at the level provided
during the 1983-84 fiscal year in the 1984-85 fiscal year and each
fiscal year thereafter. Tbis maintenance of effort requirement applies
to all community college districts which levied a health services fee in
the 1983-84 fiscal year, regardless of the extent to which the health
services fees collected offset the actwal costs of providing health
services at the 1983-84 fiscal. year level.

At its hearing of April 27, 1989, the Commission determined that Chapter
1118, Statutes of 1987, amended this maintenance of effort requirement
to apply to all community college districts which provided health
services in fiscal year 1986-87 and required them o maintain that level
in fiscal year 1987-88 and each fiscal year thereafter.

ELIGIBLE CLAIMANTS

Community college districts which provided health services in 1986-87

fiscal year and continue to provide the same services as a result of
this mandate are eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs.




Iv.

PERIOD OF REIMBURSEMENT

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., became effective July 1, 1984,
Section 17557 of the Government Code states that a test clair mmst be
submitted on or before November 30th follewing a givem fiscal year to
establish for that fiscal year. The test claim for this mandate was
filed on November 27, 1983; therefore, costs imcurred on or after

July 1, 1984, are reimbursable. Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, becane
effective January 1, 1988. Title 2, California Code of Regulatioms,
section 1185.3(a) states that a parameters and guidelines amendment
filed before the deadline for imitial claims as specified in the
Claiming Instructioms shall apply to all years eligible for
reiobursement as defined in the original parameters and guidelines;
therefore, costs incurred on or after Jamuary 1, 1988, for Chapter 1118,
Statutes of 1987, are reimbursable. :

Actual costs for one fiscal year should be included in each claim.
Estimated costs for the subsequent year may be included on the same
claim if applicable. Pursuant to Section 17561(d)(3) of the Government
Code, all claims for reimbursement of costs shall be submitted within
120 days of netification by the State Controller of the enactment of the

- claims bill.

If the total costs for a given fiscal year do nrot exceed $200, ne
reinbursement shall be allowed, except as otherwise allowed by
Government Code Sectiom 17564,

Y. REIMBURSABLE COSTS

A. Scope of Mandate

Eligible community college districts shall be reimbursed for the
costs of providing a health services program. Only services provided
in 1986-87 fiscal year may be claimed.

B. Reimbursable Activities

For each eligible claimant, the fellowing cost items are reimbursable
to the extent they were provided by the commmity college district im
fiscal year 1986-87:

ACCIDENT  REPORTS

APPOINTMENTS
College Physician - Surgeon
Dermatology, Family Practice, Internal Medicine
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, full services
Cancel /Change Appointnents
R.N.
Check  Appointments




-3 -

ASSESSMENT, INTERVENTION 81 COUNSELING ,
Birth Comtrol
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test Results (office)
VD
Other Medical Problems
cp
URI
ENT
Eye/Vision
Derm./Allergy .
Gyn/Pregnancy  Services
Neuro
Ortho
GU
Bental
6I
Stress  Counseling
Crisis  Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling
Aids
Eating DBisorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiene
Burnout

EXAMINATIONS {(Mimor Illnesses)
Recheck Minor Injury

HEALTH TALKS OR FAIRS - INFORMATION
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Aids
Child Abuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Etc.
Library ~ videos and -cassettes

FIRST AID (Major Emergencies)
FIRST AID (Minor Emergencies)
FIRST AID KITS (Filled)
IMMUNIZATIONS

Diptheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella

Influenza
Information




INSURANCE
On Campus Accident
Volantary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim  Administration

LABORATORY TESTS DONE
Inquiry/Interpretation
Pap Smears

PHYSICALS
Employees
Students
Athletes

MEDICATIONS (dispensed OTC for misc. illmesses)
Antacids
Antidiarrhial
Antihistamines
Aspirin, Tylemol, etc.
Skin rash preparations
Nisc.
Eye drops
Ear drops
Toothache = @il cloves
Stinghkill
Midol - Menstrual Cramps

PARKING CARDS/ELEVATOR KEYS
Tokens
Return  card/key
Parking inquiry
Elevator passes
Temporary handicapped parking permits

REFERRALS TO0 OUTSIDE AGENCIES
Private Medical Doctor
Health  Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers

Transitiosal Living Facilities (Battered/Homeless

Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

TESTS

Blood Pressure

Hearing

Tuberculosis
Reading
Information

Vision

Glucometer

Urinalysis

Yomen)




Hemoglaobin
E.K.G.

Strep A testing
P.G. testing
Monospot
Hemacult

Misc.

MISCELLANEOUS
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injectiens

Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing  Change
Rest

Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh

Misc.

Information
Report/Form

Wart Removal

COMMITTEES
Safety
Envirenmental
Disaster Planning

SAFETY DATA SHEETS
"Central file

X-RAY SERVICES

COMMUNICABLE DISEASE  CONTROL
BODY FAT MEASUREMENTS

MIROR  SURGERIES

SELE-ESTFEM  GROUPS

MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS

AA  GROUP

ADULT CHILDREN OF ALCOHOLICS GROUP

WORKSHOPS
Test Anxiety
Stress  Management
Corrmwnication Skills
Weight Loss
Assertiveness Skills




YI.

VII.

CIAIM PREPARATION

Fach claim for reimbursement pursuant to this mandate must be timely
filed and set forth a list of each item for which reimbursement is
claimed under this mandate.

A. Descriptien of Activity

1. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled per
senester/quarter.

2. Show the total number of full-time students enrolled im the summer
pregram.

3. Show the total number of part-time students enrollied per
semester/quarter.

4. Show the total number of pért-time students enrolled in the summer
program,

B. Actual Costs of Claim Year for Providing 1986-87 Fiscal Year Program
Level of Service '

Claimed costs shovld be supported by the following information:

1. Employee Salaries and Benefits

Identify the employee,(s), show the classification of the
enployee(s) involved, describe the mandated functions performed

and specify the actwmal oumber of hours devoted to each function,
the productive hourly rate, and the related benefits. The average
nuxber of hours devoted to each function may be claimed if
supported by a documented time study.

2. Services and Supplies
Only expenditures which can be identified as a direct cost of the
mandate can be claimed. List cost of materials which have been

consumed or expended specifically for the purpose of this mandate.

3. Allowable Overhead Cost

Indirect costs may be claimed in the manner described by the State
Controller in bhis claiming instructienms.

SUPPORTING DATA

For auditing purposes, all costs claimed must be traceable to source
documents and/or vworksheets that show evidence of the validity of such
costs. This would include documentation for the fiscal year 1986-87
program to substantiate a maintenance of effort. These documents must
be kept on file by the agency submitting the claim for a period of no




-7 -

Iess than three years from the date of the final payment of the claim
pursuant to this mandate, and wmade available on the request of the State
Controller or his agent.

VIII. OFFSETTING SAVINGS AND OTHER REIMBURSEMENTS

Any offsetting savings the claimant experiences as a direct result of
this statute must be deducted from the costs claimed. In addition,
reimbursement for this mandate received from any source, e.g., federal,
state, etc., shall be identified and deducted from this claim. This
shall include the amount of $7.50 per full-time student per semester,
$5.00 per full-time student for summer school, or $5.00 per full-time
student per quarter, as authorized by Education Code section 72246(a).
This shall also include payments (fees) received from individuals other
than students who are not covered by Education Code Section 72246 for
health services.

IX. REQUIRED  CERTIFICATION

The following certification must accompanmy the claim:
I DO HERERY CERTIFY under penalty of perjury:
THAT the foregoing is true and correct:

TEAT Section 1090 to 1096, inclusive, of the Government Code and
other applicable provisions of the law have been complied with;

and

THAT I am the person authorized by the local agency to file claims
for funds with the State of California.

Signature of Authorized Representative Date

Title Telephone No.

0350d




Exhibit E




State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

Summary of Chapters 1/84, 2nd E.S., and Chapter 1118/87

Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, 2nd E.S., repealed Education Code § 72248 which authorized
community coliege districts to charge a fee for the purpose of providing health supervision
and services, direct and indirect medical and hospitalization services, and operation of
student health centers. The statute also required community college districts that charged
afee in the 1983/84 fiscal year o maintain that level of health services in the 1984/85
fiscal year and each fiscal year thereafter. The provisions of this statute would
automatically repeal on December 31, 1987, which would reinstate the community college
districts' authority to charge a health fee as specified.

Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987 amended Education Code § 72246 to require any
community coliege district that provided health services in the 1886/87 fiscal year to
maintain health services at that level in the 1986/87 fiscal year and each fiscal year
thereafter. Chapter 8, Statutes of 1993, has revised the numbering of § 72246 to § 76355,

—
-

N

Eligible Claimants

Any community college district incuming increased costs as a result of this mandate is
eligible to claim reimbursement of these costs,

3. Appropriations

To determine if current funding is available for this program, refer to the scheduie
"Appropriations for State Mandated Cost Programs” in the "Annual Claiming Instructions for
State Mandated Costs" issued in mid-September of each year to community college

presidents.

4, Types of Claims
A. Reimbursement and Estimated Claims

A claimant may file a reimbursement claim and/or an estimated claim. A
reimbursement claim details the costs actually incurred for a prior fiscal year. An
estimated claim shows the costs to be incurred for the current fiscal year.

B. Minimum Claim

Section 17564(a), Government Code, provides that no claim shall be filed pursuant to
Seclion 17581 unless such a claim exceeds $200 per program per fiscal year. -

5. Filing Deadline

{1} Refertoitem 3 "Appropriations” to determine if the program is funded for the current
fiscal year. If funding is available, an estimated dlaim must be filed with the State
Controlier's Office and postmarked by November 30, of the fiscal year in which costs
are to be incurred. Timely filed estimated claims will be paid before |ate claims.

After having received payment for an estimated claim, the claimant must file a
reimbursement claim by November 30, of the following fiscal year regardless
whether the payment was more or less than the actual costs. If the local agency
fails to file a reimbursement claim, monies received must be retumed to the
State. if no estimated claim was filed, the local agency may file a reimbursement

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3

Revised 9/97




School Mandated Cost Manual State Confroller's Office

claim detailing the actual costs incurred for the fiscal year, provided there was an
appropriation for the program for that fiscal year. (See iftem 3 above).

(2) A reimbursement claim detailing the actual costs must be filed with the State
Controller's Office and postmarked by November 30 following the fiscal year in which
costs were incurmed. If the claim is filed after the deadtine but by November 30 of the
succeeding fiscal year, the approved claim must be reduced by a late penalty of 10%,
not to exceed $1,000. Claims filed more than one year after the deadline will not he

accepted.

6. Reimbursable Components
Eligible claimants will be reimbursed for health service costs at the level of service
provided in the 1986/87 fiscal year. The reimbursement will be reduced by the amount of
student health fees authorized per the Education Code § 76355,

After January 1, 1993, pursuant to Chapter 8, Statutes of 1893, the fees students were
required to pay for heatth supervision and services were not more than:

$10.00 per semester
'$5.00 for summer school

$5.00 for each quarter

Beginning with the summer of 1897, the fees are:
$11.00 per semester

$8.00 for summer school or

$8.00 for each quarter

The district may increase fees by the same percentage increase as the implicit Price
Deflator (IPD} for the state and local govemment purchase of goods and services.
Whenever the IPD calculates an increase of one dollar ($1) above the existing amount, the

fees may be increased by one dollar {($1).

7. Reimbursement Limitations

A, If the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of
reimbursement is less than the level of health services that were provided in the
1886/87 fiscal year, no reimbursement is forthcoming.

B. Any offsetting savings or reimbursement the claimant received from any source (e.qg.
federal, state grants, foundations, etc.) as a resuit of this mandate, shall be identified

and deducted so only net local costs are claimed.

8. Claiming Forms and lastructions

The diagram "lliustration of Claim Forms" provides a graphical presentation of forms
required to be filed with a claim. A claimant may submit a computer generated report in
substitution for forms HFE-1.0, HFE-1.1, and form HFE-2 provided the format of the report
and data fields contained within the report are identical to the claim forms included in these
instructions. The claim forms provided with these instructions should be duplicated and
used by the claimant to file estimated and reimbursement claims. The State Controlier's
Office will revise the manual and claim forms as necessary. In such instances, new

replacement forms will be mailed to claimants.

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3 Revised 9/97




State Controlier's Office

School Mandated Cost Manual

A.

Form HFE- 2, Health Services

This form is used to list the health services the community college provided dunng the
1986/87 fiscal year and the fiscal year of the reimbursement claim.

Form HFE-1.1, Claim Summary

This form is used to compute the allowable increased costs an individual college of
the community college district has incurred to comply with the state mandate. The
level of health services reported on this form must be supported by official financial
records of the community college district. A copy of the document must be submitted
with the claim. The amount shown on line (13) of this form is caried to form HFE-1.0.

Form HFE-1.0, Claim Summary

This form is used to list the individual colleges that had increased costs due to the
state mandate and to compute a total claimable cost for the district. The "Total
Amount Claimed", line (04) on this form is carried forward to form FAM-27, line 13, for
the reimbursement claim, or line (07) for the estimated claim.

Form FAM-27, Claim for Payment

This form contains a certification that must be signed by an authorized representative
of the local agency. All applicable information from form HFE-1.0 and HFE 1.1 must
be carried forward to this form for the State Gontroller's Office to process the claim for

payment.

Hlustration of Claim Forms

Forin HFE-2
" Forms HFE-1.1, Claim Summary
Health
Services
enice Complete a separate form HFE-1.1 for sach

coltage for which costs are claimed by the
community college district.

Form HFE-1.1
Component/
Activity
Cost Detaii

v

Form HFE-1.0

Claim Summary

)

FAM-27
Claim
for Payment

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3




anual

State Controller's Office Community Coilege Mandated Cost M

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT j atd Tt
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (19) Program Number 00234

(20y Date Filed / S

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
{21) LRS Input L S

L (01) Claimant Identification Number \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A n2) Claimant Name
B |2 (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(5)
E
L |Countv of Location 23)
H [strest Add P.O. B Suit
h res ress or ox uite 22)
R

City State Zip Code j (259

Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim | (25)

]

(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [} [en

(04) Combined [ o Combined 1 | e

(05) Amended [ fan Amended ] e

Fiscal Year of Cost o8y 20 ;'20_____ (12) 20 /20 {30}

'fotal Claimed Amount | (o7 ' (13} {3y
Less; 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 (14) - (32)
Less; Prior Claim Payment Received {15) {33)
Net Claimed Amount {16} (34)
Due from State feal:)) (17} {35}

Due to State (18) (36)

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Governmaent Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college
district to file mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that ! have not
violated any of the provisions of Government Coda Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant ar payment received, for reimbursement of
costs claimed herein, and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings
and reimbursements set forth in the Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source

documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or
actual costs set forth on the attached statements, t certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct,

Signature of Authorized Officer Date

Type or Print Name Title

{38) Name of Jontact Person for Claim
Telephane Number  {

E-Mail Address

Form FAM-27 (Revised 08/03)




Community College Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
Certification Claim F FORM
ertification .alm orm FAM.27
Instructions

{01
(02)
(03)
(04)
{03)
(08)
(o7

(08)
{09)
(1o
)
(12)

{13}

(14)

{15)

(16}
amn
(18)
(19) to (21)
(22) to (36)

(37

(38)

Enler the payee number assigned by the State Controller's Office.
Enter your Official Name, County of Lacation, Street or P. O. Box ad dress, City, State, and Zip Code.
If filing an estimated clairm, enter an “X* in the box on line {03) Estimated,

Leave blank.
If filing an amended estimaled ctaim, enter an "X" in the box on line {05) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year in which costs are to be incurred.

Enter the'amount of the estimated claim. If the estimate exceeds the previous year's attual costs by mare than 10%, complete
form HFE-1.1 and enter the amount from line (13),

Enter the same amount as shown on line (07).

If fling & reimbursement claim, enter an *X" in the box on line (09) Reimbursernent.

Laave blank.
If filing an amended reimbursement claim, enter an "X" in the box on line (11) Amended.

Enter the fiscal year for which actual costs are being claimed. If actual costs for more than one fiscal year are being claimed,
complete a separate form FAM-27 for each fiscal year.

Enter the amount of the reimbursement ¢jaim from form HFE-1.1, line (13). The tolal claimed amount must exceed $1,000.

Reimbursement claims must be filed by January 15 of the foilowing fiscal year in which costs are incurred or the claims shall be
reduced by a late penalty. Enter zero if the claim was timely filed, otherwise, enter the product of multiplying line (13) by the
factor 0.10 (10% penalty), or 31,000, whichever is less.

if filing an actus! reimbursement claim and an estimated claim was previously filed for the same fiscal year, enter the amount

received for the claim. Otherwise, enter a zero.
Enler the result of subtracting fine {14) and fine (15) from line {13).
Iftine (16), Net Claimed Amount, is pesitive, enter that amouri on line {17}, Due from State.

If line (16), Net Claimed Amount, is negative, enter that amount on line (18}, Due o State.

Leave blank,

Reimbursement Claim Data. Bring farward the cost information as specified on the lefi-hand column of lines (22) through {36) for
the reimbursement claim, e.g., HFE-1.0, (04){b), means the information is tocated on form HFE-1 .0, block (04), calumn (b). Enter
the information on the same line but in the right-hand column. Cost information should be rounded to the nearest dollar, i.e., no
cents. Indirect costs percentage shoutd be shown as a whole number and without the percent symbol, i.e., 7.548% should be
shown as 8. Completion of this data block will expedite the payment process.

Read the stalement "Certification of Claim.” If it is true, the claim must be dated, signed by the agency's authorized officer, and
must include the person's name and title, typed or printed. Claims cannot be paid unless accompanied by an original signed
certification. {To expedite the payment process, please sign the form FAM-27 with blue ink, and attach a copy of the
form FAM-27 io the top of the claim package.}

Enter the name, telephone number, and e-mail address of the person whom this office should contact if additional information is .

required.

Clairns should be rounded to the nearest doflar. Submit a signed original and a copy of form FAM-27, Claim for Payment, and all
other forms and supporting documents. (To expedite the payment process, please sign the form in blue ink, and attach a
copy of the form FAM-27 to the top of the claim package.) Use the following maiting addresses:

Address, if deflivered by L1.S. Postal Service: Address, if delivered by other delivery service:
OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER OFFICE OF THE STATE CONTROLLER

ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section ATTN: Local Reimbursements Section
Division of Accounting and Reporting Division of Accounting and Reporting

P.0. Box 942850 3301 C Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 94250 Sacramento, CA 95816

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)



State Controller's Office School Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY

{02) Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement [:]

Estimated ] : 19__ 19

(03) Listall the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(01) Claimant

(a) {t)
Name of College Claimed
Amount

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

18.

20,

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line {3.3b) + . line (3.21b)}

Revised 9/97 ’ ‘ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




{
H

School Mandated Cost Manuai State Controller's Office

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
CLAIM SUMMARY HFE-1.0
Instructions

(01) Enterthe name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State
Controller's Office on behalf of its colleges.

(02) Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal year
for which the expenses were/are to be incurred. A separate claim must be filed for each fiscal year.

Form HFE-1.0 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.0 if you are filing an
estimated claim and the estimate is not more than 116% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs. Simply
enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line (07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal years actual costs by more than 10%, forms HFE-1.0 and HFE-1.1 must be
completed and a statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high
estimated claim will automaticaliy be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual casts,

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district which have increased cosfs. A separate form HFE-1.1
must be completed for each college showing how costs were derived.

(04) Enter the total claimed amount of ali colleges by adding the Claimed Amount, line {3.1b) + line (3.2b) ...+
(3.21h).

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87 Revised 9/47




Community College Mandated Cost Ma nual

State Controller's Office
Program MANDATED COSTS EORM
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION - HEE-1.4
CLAIM SUMMARY )
{01} ;Claimant (02} Type of Claim Fiscal Year
Reimbursement 1
Estimated (I 20 /20

{03) Name of College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which heaith services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986-87 fiscal year. If the “Less” box is checked, STOP, do not compiete the form. No reimbursement is

allowed. LESS SAME MORE
1] L1 L1
Direct Cost| Indirect Total
Cost

(05) Cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim

(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986-87

[Line (05) - line (06)]

(07) Cost of providing current fiscal year haalth services at 1986-87 level

(08) Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide detai! data for health fees

Collection Period (2} {b) {c} (d) (@)
Number of | Students | Students | Students | Numberof| Unit Cost | Student
Students |Exempt periExempt periExempt per| Students Per . Health
Enrolled EC EC EC Subjectto | Student Fees
76355({c)(1)| 76355(c)(2)| 76355(c){3)| Health Fee| PerEC {e)x (f)
{aHb}(-cHd} | 76355

1. |Per Fall Semester

Per Spring Semester

Per Summer Session

Per First Quarter

5, [FPer Second Quarter

. {Per third Quarter

(09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08)1){c) through fine (08)(6)(c)

(10) Subtotal

[Line (07) - line (09)]

Cost Reduction

(11) Less: Offsetting Savings

{12) Less: Other Reimbursements

{13} Total Claimed Amount

[Lire (10) - fline {11} + line {(12}}}

Revised 09/03




State Controller's Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

P H H FEE ELIMINATION
rogram EALT IMINAT FORM

234 CLAIMW SUﬁ'ﬂMAKY HFE-1.1
: Instructions

{01)

(02)

(03)

(04)

(05)

(06)

{07)

(08)

(09)

(10)

(11}

(12)

{13)

Enter the name of the claimant. Only a community college district may file a claim with the State Controller's Office
(SCO) on behalf of its colleges. -

Type of Claim. Check a box, Reimbursement or Estimated, to identify the type of claim being filed. Enter the fiscal
year of costs.

Form HFE-1.1 must be filed for a reimbursement claim. Do not complete form HFE-1.1 if you arg filing an
estimated claim and the estimate does not exceed the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%.
Simply enter the amount of the estimated claim on form FAM-27, line {07). However, if the estimated claim
exceeds the previous fiscal year's actual costs by more than 10%, form HFE-1.1 must be completed and a
statement attached explaining the increased costs. Without this information the high estimated claim will
automatically be reduced to 110% of the previous fiscal year's actual costs.

Enter the name of the college or community college district that provided student health services in the 1986-87
fiscal year and confinue to provide the same services du ring the fiscal year of claim.

Compare the level of services provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement to the 1986-87 fiscal year and
indicate the result by marking a check in the appropriate box. If the "Less” box is checked, STOF and do not
complete the remaining part of this claim form. No reimbursement is forthcoming.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and total cost of health services for the fiscal year of claim on line (05). Direct
cost of health services is identified on the college expenditure report authorized by Education Code §75355 and
included in the Community College Annual Financial and Budget Report CCFS$-311, EDP Code 6440, column 5. If
the amount of direct costs claimed is different than that shown on the expenditure report, provide a schedule listing
those community college costs that are in addition to, or a reduction to expenditures shown on the report. For
claiming Indirect costs, college districts have the option of using a federally approved rate from the Office of
Management and Budget Circular A-21, form FAM-29C, or a 7% indirect cost rate.

Enter the direct cost, indirect cost, and tota! cost of health services that are in excess of the level provided in the
1986-87 fiscal year.

Enter the difference of the cost of healfth services for the fiscal year of claim, line (05} and the cost of providing
current fiscal year services that are in excess of the level provided in the 1886-87 fiscal year line (06).

Complete columns (a) through (g) to provide details on the number of students enrolled, the number of students
exempt per EC Section 76355(c)(1), (2), and (3), and the amount of health service fees that could have been
collected. After 05/01/01, the student fees for health supervision and services are $12.00 per semester, $9.00 for
summer school, and $9 for each quarter.

Enter the surn of student health fees that could have been collected, other than exempt students.

Enter the difference of the cost of providing health services at the 1986-87 level, lina {07} and the total health fee
that could have been collected, fine (09). If line (09) is greater than line {07}, no claim shall be filed.

Enter the total savings experienced by the schoo! identified in line (03) as a direct cost of this mandate. Submit a
detailed schedule of savings with the claim,

Enter the total of other reimbursements received from any source, (i.e., federal, other state programs, etc.,)
Submit a detailed schedule of reimbursements with the claim.

Subtract the sum of Offsetting Savings, line (11}, and Cther Reimbursements, line (12), from Total 1986-87 Health
Service Cost excluding Student Health Fees.

Revised 09/03




School Mandated Cost Manual

' State Controller's Office
| MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
{01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03} Place an "X*in columns (a} and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services g} F{bg

were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 of Claim

Accident Reports

Appointments
College Physician, surgeon
Dermatology, family practice
internal Medicine
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.)
Psychologist, fult services
Cancel/Change-Appointments
Registered Mursa
Check Appointments

Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control
Lab Reports
Nutrition
Test ResLits, office
Venereal Disease
Communicable Disease
Upper Resplratory Infection
Eyes, Nose and Throat
Eye/Vision
Dermatofogy/Allergy
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service
Neuralgic
Orthopedic
Genito/Urinary
Dental
Gastro-Intestinal
Stress Counseling
Crisis Intervention
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome
Eating Disorders
Weight Control
Personal Hygiena
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list

Examinations, minor ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury

Heaith Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease
Drugs
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome

Revised 9/93 Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1




School Mandated Cost Manual

State Controller's Office
I - MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an "X"in column (a) andjor (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services were fg} (FbJ
provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years. 1986/87 | of Claim
Child Ahuse
Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emargencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athietes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, Etc .
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midal, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list

>arking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/93

ipter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2




School Mandated Cost Manual

- State Controller's Office
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH ELIMINATION FEE HFE-2
HEALTH SERVICES
(01) Claimant: (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
(03) Place an"X"in columns (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health services (Fa\’, g}
1986/87 of Claim

were provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal years.

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Heaith Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseling Centers
Crisis Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Faciiities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tubercuosis
Reading
_|Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemogiobin
EKG
Strep A testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver
Allergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Infarmation
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

Chapter 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3

Revised 9/93




Exhibit F







. -
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA JD, President Tele :
) » JD, phone: 858) 514-B605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite BO7 : Fax: ((858)) 514-8645

San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten @ aol.com

2oy 1 A S
I S

January 7, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 1010 0003 2876 7081

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting-
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Dear Ms. Brummels:

RE:  Annual Reimbursement Claim
Citrus Community Coliege District $19090

Enciosed please find the original claim and an exira copy of the FAM-27 for Citrus
Community College District's reimbursement claim listed below:

961/75 Collective Bargaining 2002-2003
1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2002-2003

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

Ke%etersen




- .

State of California : School Mandated Cost Manual
For State Controller Use only
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT (19) Program Number 00029
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20)Date File __/ [

HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRS tnput __/__J

(01) Claimant Identification Number: S Reimbursement Cla

L 1519090
A |(02) Maiting Address: (22) HEE - 1.0, {04)(b) $ 79,342
B
E jClaimant Name (23)
L {Citrus Community College District
County of Location (24)
H |Los Angeles
E |Street Address (25)
R |1000 West Foothill Blvd.
E {City State Zip Code (26)
K Glendora CA_ - a1 7:11 -18959 -
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (27)
{03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement (28)
(04) Combined [ ] | (10) Combined (] @9
{05) Amended [ ] | (11) Amended ] [0
Fiscal Year of {06) (12) {31)
Cost 2003-2004 2002-2003
Total Claimed {07) (13) : (32)
Amount $ B0,000 | % 79,342
Less: 10% Late Penalty, but not 1o exceed {14) (33)
$1000 $ -
Less: Estimate Claim Payment Received (15) {34)
. $ }
Net Claimed Amount (16) (35)
$ 79,342
Due from State (08} (17} (38)
3 80,000} $ 79,342
Due to State e il (1B) (37)
..... 8 )

{38) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accardance with the provisions of Govemment Code § 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the local agency to file claims with the State of
California for costs mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not wolated
any of the provisions of Government Code Sections 1090 to 1096, inclusive. -

I further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nar any grant or payment received, for reimbursemant of costs claimed herein; and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program mandated by Chapter 1, Statutes of 1984, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of
1987.

The amounts for Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs for the
mandated program of Chapter 1, Statutes of 1284, and Chapter 1118, Statutes of 1987, set forth on the attached statements.

ture of Author zed Officer Date
ZZ AT - Cws S

Carol R. Horton _ VP Financial & Admin. Services
Type or Print Name Title
(39) Name of Contact Person or Claim

Telephone Number (858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associates E-Mail Address  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 9/01) Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




School Mandated Cost Manual

HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
-(('?_:a)i—rg::::n ::rtr;e oo TS oi;:i:::;?l:sement __X riecalesr
Citrus Community College District Estimated :I 2002-2003
(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HEE-1 .1, line (03)
b
Name cg?%:ollege i‘:ﬁﬁi‘:
1.  Citrus College s 79,341.85
2. $
3. $
4. ¥
5, S
6. s
7. $ )
8. $ .
9. $ "
10. $ -
11. $
12. $
13. $ -
14. § -
15. $ -
16. $ -
17. $ -
18. $ -
19. $
20. $
21. ¥ -
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)} $ 79,342

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controlier's Office

ST

School Mandated Cost Manual

(01) Claimant:

Citrus Community College District

MANDATED COSTS
FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
{02} Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
Reimbursement
Estimated ] 2002-2003

{03} Name of College

Citrus College

{04) Indicate with a chack mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursament in comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal
year. H the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is allowed.

LESS SAME MORE
I R A e A
Direct Cost |Indirect Cost of: Total
37.35%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2427681 % 906743 333442
(08} Cost of praviding current fiscal year health services which are in excess of the $ ) $ X $ _
level provided in 1986/87
(07} Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at the 1986/87 level
[Line (05) - line (06)] $242768 | $ 90674} $ 333442
(08) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees
(a) (b} {c} (d) {e) it (@)
. : Unit Cost for . Unit Cast for . Student Heaith
Period for which heaith fees were |\umser off Numberot|  Fultime *;L;ﬂ;zgte " Park-tima P;z;;‘:f Fees That Couid
collected Full-time [ Part-time | Student per Student per Have Been
Students | Students | Educ. Code Hlealth Fees Educ. Code Heiuh Fess Collecied
§763ss | @XE | “goeass {)x(e) )+ M
1. Perfall semaster s ] ® ] $ i s ’ $ i
2. Per spring semester s i $ ) 5 i 5 ) ¥ )
, $ - % - $ - $ -
3. Per summer session
4. Per first guarter $ ) ¥ ) $ i
5. Per second guarter § i § i $ )
6. Per third quarter ¥ i $ i ¥ i
{09) Total health fee that could have been collected [Line (8.1g) + (8.2Q) + ......... (8.5g)}
$ 254,100
(10) Sub-totat fLine {07} - line {09)]
3 79,342
Cost Reduction
(11) Less: Offselting Savings, if applicable $ -
12} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ -
{13} Totalt Amount Claimed [Line {10) - lline (11) + line (12)}]
$ 79,342

Revised 9/97

118/87




CITRUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT _ ’
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE. for 02-0% cbrwsg

FISCAL YEAR
2001-2602
REFERENCE ) DESCRIPTION 2001-2002
(CCFS 311) )
INSTRUCTIONAL A crvrry
: Instructional Costs
Instructional Sataries and Benefits 19,505,044
Instruetiona) O ing Bxpenses 1,387,151
Instructional Support Instructional Salaries and Benefits 1}
Auxiliary Operations Enstructional Salatjes and Begefits 0
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 . 20,892 195

Noo-Instructional Costs
ﬁ Non-Instmctiona] Salares and Benefits 2,192,776
Instryctional Admin. Salaries and Bepefits : 2,107,459
Instructional Admin, Operad enses : 45,074
Auxiliary Clasges Non-Inst. Salaries and Benefits 1]
Auxiliary Clasgey Opemating Expenses 0
TOTAL NON-INS'I'RUC'I‘IONAL COSTS 2 4,345 309
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS 3 1+2 25,237,504
— ]

DIREC‘TSUPPORTACTIVITY
Direct Support Costs
) Instructipnal Support ServicesNon nst Salaries and Bepefits

: 1,051 499

Instructiona Support Services Operating Expaenses B0,572
Admissiens and Records 992,568
Counselling and Guidanee

1,917,624
Orher Smdent Services 2,460,335
. : |
TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 6,502 598
b—— —  0,502,598|
' ——
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS .
- ]
AND DIRECT SUPPORT CO). STSS(3+4) 31,740,102
: —— 24, 180, 1032 |
. -]
Indirect Support Costs
]
Operatior and Mainienance of Plap; 4,430,917
o 4430917 |
Planning and Poljc Making 2,248 026 .
—— 4,248,029 |
Gereral Inshructional Sy ppo Services 5,077,384
— ]
TOYAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6§ 11,856,330
§ ;
TOTAL TNSTRUCTIONALACTIVITYCOSTS AND DIRECT . )
FQUPPC’RT COSTS. AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
|5+ 61 = ToTAL COSTS

43556432

SUPPORT COSTS ALLO CATION.RATES
—

. A — —7—-—_L—___'1_——"_'___*_“
Indirect Suppart Costs Allacation Rate =
port Costs Allg —

I'otal gdirgc:Sugggrts Costs (6)
—_— T o (el (6}

Total Instructional Activity Costs 5
_— “————%______L_-i;_ﬁ_,__“
. - and Direct Support Costs (5)
— ﬁ_._.____t __—k—-i___m___;___\r‘

Direct Support Costs Allacation Rate = .

" _Total Direct 0rt Cosls {¢ 25.77%
— A_‘ﬁlLL—__—-——@Q,&AL_@_-_______“ — T
Total Instructional Activity Costs )]




State of California 4 School Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HEE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL *
{01) Claimant Fiscal Year
Citrus Community College District 2002-2003
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b}, as applicabie, to indicate which health {a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X X
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Dermatology/Aliergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Gounseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minar ilinesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Heaith Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California

“00l Mandated Cost Manual

{0 -

MANDATED COSTS EORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION 21
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2.
{01) Claimant Fiscal Year
El Camino Community College District 2002-2003
{03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) - {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled X X
Immunizations
Biphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella X X
Influenza X X
Information X X
~ Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voiuntary
tnsurance Inguiry/Claim Administration
Laboratory Tests Done X X
Inquiry/interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students X X
Athletes X X
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps X X
Other, list Sinus Relief, Cough Suppressant, Throat Lozenges X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California ¢ 7~ ool Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-2.1
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL )
{01) Claimant Fiscal Year
Citrus Community College District 2002-2003
(03 Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dentai X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered’/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Btood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglohin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphiets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
information X X
Report/Form X X
Wait Removal X X
QOthers, list
Commitiees
Safety X X
Environmental
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







5 .
SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Baiboa Avenue, Suite 807 Fax: {B58) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

December 13, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 1010 0003 2876 7418

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Ciaim
Citrus Community College District CC19090

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and extra copy of the FAM-27 for Citrus Community
College District’s reimbursement ciaim listed below

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2003-2004

if you have any questions regarding this claim, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely, %/(é

Keith B. Petersen




State Controller's Office

" Claim File Cop},

Community Callege Mandated Cost Manual

For State Controtier Lisa only

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT EEETTITRr Program
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRSInput __ /[ __ 234
L (01} Claimant Identification Number: CC19090 N Reimbursement Claim Data
A -
p [(02) Ciaimant Name Citrus Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 183,436
E
L [County of Location Los Angeles (23)
Street Address 1000 West Foothill Blvd 24)
City State Zip Code (25)
Glendora CA 91741-1899 )
ype of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (26)
(03)Estimated [ x ] |{(09) Reimbursement [ x| [(27)
(04) Combined [ | (10} Combined [ [
(05)Amended  [__] | (11) Amended [ [@9
. (06) _ (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2004-2005 2003-2004
) (07) (13) (31)
Totat Claimed Amount $ 201,000 | § 183,436
Less: 10% Late Penalty (;4] . (32)
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received g 5) . (33)
i {16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount s 183,436
(08) (17} {35)
Due from State $ 201,000 | § 183,436
Due to State (18) (36)

{37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17581, | certify that ] am the officer authorized by the community coliege district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this pregram, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1090 to 1098, inclusive.

| further certiy that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andior Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andlor actual costs set forth
on the attached staternents. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregeing is true and correct.

Signature of Authoéz:jcy)ncer (USE BLUE INK}
//2%/ /9 /37/[’)}{/ J2- 47 -LF

Date

Carol R. Horton VP Financiat & Administrative Services

Type or Print Name Title
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

Telephone Number: {858} 514-8605

SixTen and Associates

E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




- (

State Controller's Office ) : Community College Mandated Cost Manual
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant.. ' (02) Type of Claim: : _ Fiscal Year
' Reimbursement
Citrus Community College District ' - Estimated D 2003-2004

{(03) List all the colleges of the community coliege district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(a) A ' (b)

Name of College . Claimed
Amount

1. Citrus College $183,435.50

10.

1.

12.

13

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21,
(04) Total Amount Claimed [Line (3:1b) + line (3.2b) + fine (3.3b} + ...line (3.21b)] $ 183,436
Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118187




State Controller's Office _  Community College Mandated Cost Manual
PROGRAM MANDATED COSTS EORM
234 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.1
_ CLAIM SUMMARY |
{01)} Claimant: : (02) Type of Claim: ‘ _ Fiscal Year i
© Citrus Community College District Reimbursement [x] 2003-2004
Estimated 1
(03) Name of College: Citrus College )
(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed. : . '
LESS SAME MORE
[ ] [x] L ]
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
. 42.71%
(05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim § 2766471% 118156 |3 394,804
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - $ - 3

Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level

(07) [Line (05} - line (06)}

$ 276647 (% 118156 % 394,804

(0B) Complete Columns () through {g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b) {c) Cd) (&) { (o}
: Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-time Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full-time Part-time Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Sludents Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x (o) Educ. Code (b} x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 {d) +(0)
i , [er Falt Semester 2,752 61128 1200(%  33024|$  1200[§ 73344 |$ 106,368
} ,  |7e Spring Semester 2625 6125 1200  31500($  1200|$  73500($ 105000
| ; Per Summer Session $ $ S }
. Per First Quarter $ $ $ )
; Per Set.:ond Quarter $ ) 3 . 1s )
. Per Third Quarter . $ i s - |s )
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08)(1 J(¢) through line (08)(6)(c) $ 211368
(10) Subtotal [Line (07} - ine {09)] $ 183436
Cost Reduction
{11} Lless. Offseting Savings, if applicable $ )
(12} Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ )
{(13) Total Amount Claimed _ [Line (10} - {line (11) +Iine(121}] $ 183436

Revised 09/03




P
/
i

(

CIi‘RUS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CALCULATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE,

FOR O% - cltinns

FISCAL YEAR
2002-2003
REFERENCE DESCRIPTION 2002-2003
{CCFS 311) .
INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY
L Instructional Costs N
777777 o Instructional Salaries and Benefits 20078625
- _ o e Instructional Operating Expenses 1,226,480
____________ Instractional Suppert Instructional Salaries and Benefits 3 4]
_ Auxiliary Operations Instructional Salaries and Benefits 0
. . TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS 1 21,306,105
Non-Instructional Costs
Nen-Instrectional Salaries and Benefits 2,208,723
Ipstructional Admin. Salaries and Benefits 2,252,116
Instructional Admin, Operating Expenses 34,085
Auxiliary Classes Non-Inst, Salaries and Benefits 4]
Auxiliary Classes Operating Expenses 0
TOTAL NON-INSTRUCTIONAL COSTS2 4,494,924
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS3(1+2)] 25,801,029
DIRECT SUPPORT ACTIVITY I ]
Direct Support Costs B
e Instrectional Support ServicesNon Inst, Salaries and Benefits | . . 1,193,694 |
Instructiona Support Services Operating Expeenses 20,930
n o Admissions and Records 1,096,311
Counselling and Guidance 1,593,497
o Other Siudent Services 2,394,548
o TOTAL DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 4 s 6,358,980
TOTALINSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS . e
AND DIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 5 (3 + 4) 32,160,009
Indirect Support Costs
_ Operation and Maintenance of Plant _ 4,925,299
Planning and Policy Making 2,873,716
General Instructional Support Services .. 5935280
] _ . \
e o |TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS 6 13,734,295
TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL ACTIVITY COSTS AND DIRECT .
SUPPORT COSTS, AND TOTAL INDIRECT SUPPORT COSTS
{5+ 6) = TOTAL COSTS ; 45,894,304
SUPPORT COSTS ALLOCATION RATES
Indirect Support Costs Allocation Rate= o
I S __Totaf Indiregt Supports Costs (6 // 12.11%
Total Instructional Activity Costs &
e e e - ~
R and Direct Support Costs (5} |
Direct Support Costs Allocation Rate = _
e Total Drirect Support Costs (4} ~ 24.65%
. R Total Instructional Activity Costs (1)
Total Support Cost Allocation 67.35%




State of California (- (" school Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2003-2004
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a} (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal vear. FY FY
_ 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
internal Medicine X X
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, etc_,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eve/Vision X X
Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Controf X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, iist
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California th'" Schof. ~.andated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01} Claimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District : 2003-2004
' (03) Place an "X" in column (a) andfor (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (@ (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

1986/87 | of Ciaim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X

First Aid, Major Emergencies X X
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations

Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measles/Rubella '

influenza X X
information X X

Insurance

On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X

Laberatory Tests Done

Inquiry/Interpretation ' X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X . X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, ail cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list-—> Sinus relief, cough suppressant, throat lozenges X X

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Eievator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California Scho[ andated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM |
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION |
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02)_1?iscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2003-2004
(03) Piace an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service feas for the indicated fiscal year, FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Fransitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
tamily Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading x X
information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal X X
Temperature
Weigh X X
Information X X
. Report/Form X X
Wart Removal X X
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







i {

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President Telephone: (858) 514-8605
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 807 ‘ Fax: (B58) 514-8645
San Diego, CA 92117 , ' E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

December 20, 2005
CERTIFIED MAIL # 7004 2510 0004 4007 0619

Ms, Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box- 942850 -

Sacramento, CA 94250

RE: Annual Reimbursement Claims
Citrus Community College District CC19090

Dear Ms. Brummels:
Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Citrus
Community College District's reimbursement claims listed below:

961/75 Collective Bargaining 2004-2005

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2004-2005
If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.
Sincerely, /
"', "’/i} w .

@ { Perez, $ice-Presid

Claims Processing Manager




State Controller's Office

Claim File Cony

Community College Mandated Cost Manual

CLAIM FOR PAYMENT " 1 (18) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 1756 (20) Date Filed __ /
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21)LRStnput _ / {

(01) Cleimant Identification Number:

CC 19090 ﬁ\ Reimbursement Claim Data

(02) Claimant Name Gitrus Community College District (22} HFE-1.0, (04)(b) 80,856
County of Location Los Angeles (23)
Street Address 1000 West Foothill Boulevard (24)
City State Zip Code (25)
Glendora CA__ _ __91741-1899 Y.
Type of Clam Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim (28)
{03)Estmated [ X] {(09) Reimbursement [ X] [@7)
(04) Combined [ ] {(10) Combined ] [es
(05) Amended [ 1 (1) Amended L {9
. (06) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost  2005-2008 2004-2005
- {07) (13) 31
Total Claimed Amount $ 88,000 | $ 80,856
Less: 10% Late Penalty ¢4 AL
Less : Prior Claim Payment Received (; %) (33)
) (16) (34)
Net Claimed Amount s 80,856
(o8} (17} {35)
Due from State $ 88,000 | $ 80,356
Due fo State 1(18) (36)

2 A5

(37) CERTIFICATION OF CLAIM

In accordance with the provisions of Government Code Saction 17501, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not viclated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1080 to 1088, inciusive,

Signatyre of Authorized Officer JISE BLUE INK)

GiZy

Carol R. Horfon

Type or Print Name

| further cortify that there was no application cther than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings end reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines are identifiad, and all costs claimed are supported by source dotumentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimeted Claim andfor Reimbursement Claiin are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. i certify under panalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date

1212 )20 5

V.P., Financial and Administrative Services

Title

{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim

SixTen and Associates

Telephone Number: (858) 514-8605

E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




(
State Controller’s Office Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

{01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year
‘ Reimbursement

Citrus Community College District Estimated L___I 2004-2005

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line {03)

{a) {b)
Name of College Ciaimed
Amount

1, Citrus College $ 80,856.48

10.

11,

12

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

{04) Total Amount Claimed [Line {3.1b) + line (3.2b) + line (3.3b) + ...lne {3.21b)] $ 80,856

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




State Controllet's Office o " " Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION ‘ FORM
HFE-1.1
CLAIM SUMMARY
(01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim; Fiscal Year
Citrus Community College District Reimbursement X7 2004-2005
Estimated ]

{03) Name of College: Citrus College

(04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
comparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less" box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is
allowed. '

LESS SAME MORE
X l | [
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
40.58%
{05) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 220117 % 89,323 1% 309,440
(06) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 $ - 3 - 3 -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level
(07) [Line (05) - ine {06)] § 220117 % B83,3231% 309,440
(08} Complete Columns (a) through (g} to provide detail data for health fees :
Collection Period (a) {b) {c) (d) (&) ] {@
. Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-iime " Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Fulttime Part-ime Full-time Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Heagith Fess Have Been
Edue. Code (@) x(c} Educ. Code (b)x (e} Collected
§76355 §76355 {d) +(f)
, [PerFal Semester 2,218 5176]$  1300($ 2883 |$  1300|s e7.288(3 96122
, | Sring Semester 2300 538l 1300|$  0017|3  1300[s 70018|S 100035
5 | or Summer Session 1,081 252| § 000{$  9729|s  sools 22ee8ls 324w
N Per First Quarter 3 i $ i 3 )
. Per Second Quarter $ i 3 $ )
N Per Third Quarter $ i $ i g i
(09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of {Line (08){1)(c) through line {08}(6){c) § 228584
(10) Subtotat [Line (07) - line {09)] $ 80,856
Cost Reduction
"1} Less: Offsefting Savings, if applicable - $ i
"12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ )
"13) . Total Amount Claimed fLine (10} - {line (11) + line {12}}] $ 80,856

Revised 09/03




S RAL s T AWALATIIAE PR ! s AL UL IVIQD) IWUOSWE WD L I arn na o

%
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2004-2005
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health {a) (b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
' 1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports ' X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X X
Outside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, (X-ray, efc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services - X X
CancelChange Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
EyeVision X X
Bermatology/Allergy b4 X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dentai X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis Intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse ldentification and Counseling X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Contro} X X
Personal Hygiene X X
| Burnout
| Other Medical Problems, list
|
| Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse '

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




ohdie U udilorindg f

DU WJLH 1Y Aoy WUsL Iiviainiual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(01} Ciaimant {02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred.
Citrus Community College District 2004-2005
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health (a) (b}
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
: 1686/87 | of Claim
Birth Contral/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X
First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled
Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus X X
Measies/Rubella
influenza X X
Information X X
Insurance
On Campus Accident X X
Voluntary X X
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration X X
Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/Interpretation X X
Pap Smears X X
Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes
Medications
Antacids X X
Antidiarrheal X X
Aspirin, Tylenol, efc., X X
Skin Rash Preparations X X
Eye Drops X X
Ear Drops X X
Toothache, oil cloves X X
Stingkill X X
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Cther, list-——> Sinus relief, cough suppressant, throat lozenge X X
Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




State of California {

School |~ dated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION

COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

Citrus Community College District

{01) Claimant _|(02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:

2004-2005

(03) Place an "X" in column (&) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b}
FY
of Claim

Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department
Clinic
Dental
Counseiing Centers
Crists Centers
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women
Family Planning Facilities
Other Health Agencies

Tests
Blood Pressure
Hearing
Tuberculosis
Reading
Information
Vision
Glucometer
Urinalysis
Hemoglobin
EKG
Strep A Testing
PG Testing
Monospot
Hemacult
Others, list

Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Walver
Aliergy Injections
Bandaids
Booklets/Pamphlets
Dressing Change
Rest
Suture Removal
Temperature
Weigh
Information
Report/Form
Wart Removal
Others, list

Committees
Safety
Environmental
Disaster Planning

P I b i D b I 4

KX M X HKHK X

> XX XK K

KX XX XX

XK XX

b b O I b I I BB

KX XM XK R XXMM K

XA XX X

H XXX

X KX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







Six fen and Assocla.es
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858) 514-B605 Telephone: (816) 565-6104

Fax: (858) 514-8645 Fax: (916) 564-6103

Cla;
™ Fy o,
Dy

January 9, 2007

CERTIFIED MAIL # 7003 3110 0000 2900 4891

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controlier

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

- RE:-  Annual Reimbursement Claim
Citrus Community Colliege District CC19090

Dear Ms. Brummels:

Enclosed please find the original claim and an extra copy of the FAM-27 for Citrus
Community College District's reimbursement claim listed below:

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2005-2006

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

‘ Sincerely,

Qﬁ_\rKeith B. Petersen, President




claim File CopY

State Controller's Office
CLAM FORPAYMENT T16) Program Number 00234
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20) Date Filed ;o
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS nput T
L (01) Claimant kdentification Nurnber. CC 18090 ﬂ Reimbursement Claim Data
A f -
g |(02) ClaimantName Citrus Community College District (22) HFE-1.0, 04)b) 71,701
E
L |County of Location Los Angeles {23)
H
g [Steet Address 1000 West Foothil Bivd. (24)
R
E |City State Zip Code (25)
\|Glendora cA 91741-1899
Type of Claim Estimated Claim Reimbursement Claim {26}
(03) Estimated (09) Reimbursement [ X1 [(27)
(04 Combined ~ [__] | (10) Combined ] [@8
(05)Amended L] |{11)Amended | 1 @
. (08) (12) (30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007 2005-2006
. 7 (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount $ 78,000 | $ 71701
Less  10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $1,000 . o |e2
Less Prior Claim Payment Received (19) i (33)
- (34)
Net Claimed Amount 71,701
{08) {35}
Due from State 71701
Due to State (36)
(37) CERTIFICATION OF C
In accordance with the provisions of Govemment Code Saction 17581, | cartify that 1 am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of petjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Govemment Code Sections 1090 to 1008, inclusive.
| further certify that there was no application other than from the claimant, nor any grant or payment receivad, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein,
and such costs are for a new program or increased lovel of setvices of an existing program. Al offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parameters and Guidelines ars identified, and all costs claimed are supported by source documentation currently maintained by the claimant.
The amounts for this Estimated Claim and/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated andior actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. | certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoling is true and correct.
Signature of Authprized Officer  (USE BLUE INK) Date
7
&’f - JF 0 //J' /‘97
4 7
Carol R. Horton . V. P. Financial and Administrative Services
Type or Print Name ' Title '
(38) Name of Contact Person for Claim .
Telephone Number: {858) 514-8605
SixTen and Associaies E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




State Controller's Office

Communi{;_ ~ollege Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
CLAIM SUMMARY

FORM
HFE-1.0

{01) Claimant:

Citrus Community College District

(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

Reimbursement
Estimated [ ] 2005-2006

{03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(@)

Name of College

{b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Citrus College

$ 71,700.62

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b} + line (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b)] $ 71,701

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




itate Controller's Office { Community College Mandated Cost Manual
£ i MANDATED COSTS .
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATIO FORM

MINATION HFEA.1

i ; CLAIM SUMMARY |

01) Claimant: (02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

iitrus Community College District Reimbursement x] 2005-2006

Estimated [ 1

13) Name of Coliege: Citrus College

04) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
omparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not complete the form. No reimbursement is

illowed.

) LLine (05) - ine (06)]

LESS SAME MORE
—1 1 1
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of: Total
40.60%
)5) Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim $ 2125041 % 86,277 % 298781
J6) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 5 - 1$ - $ -
Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 level $ 212504 % 85,277 |s 298781

98) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) {b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (9)
Number of Number of Unit Cost for Full-ime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Full4ime Parttime FulHtime Student Part-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code (a}x{c) Educ. Code by x (&) Coliected
§76355 | 635 )+
Per Fall Semester 2,153 502{$  1400|$ 30142|$  1400($ 70308 |$ 100,450
. [Per Spring Semester 2,062 4813[$ 1400 (|$  288681$  1400($  67.382|$ 96250
 [Per Summer Session 911 212708 1000{$  9MO|$  10.00|$  21270{$ 30,380
Per First Quarter $ $ N -
i' Per Second Quarter $ 3 $ - 13 .
;, Per Third Quarter $ . $ - s
09) Total health fee that could have been collected: The sum of (Line (08}(1)(c) through line (08)(6)(c) $ 227,080
10) Subtotal [Line {07) - line (09)] § 71,701
>ost Reduction
11) Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $ .
12) Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable $ .
13} Total Amount Claimed [Line (10} - fine (11) + line (12)} $ 71,70

tevised 12/05




oldie Or Laliiornia T . Lommunm/ Lollege manaarea L0s1 Manual

MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2005-2008
(03) Place an "X" in column {a) andfcr (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health {a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appeintments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
internai Medicine X X
Outside Physician
Dental Services ,
Cutside Labs, (X-ray, etc.,) X X
Psychologist, full services X X
Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control ' ' X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
- Dermatology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopedic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
Dental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis intervention X X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Eating Disorders X X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout
Other Medical Probiems, list
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Miner Injury X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Infarmation
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
Drugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse :

Revised 9/97 ' Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




State of California : Communitv. College Mandateg (Cost Manual

1
MANDATED COSTS FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2

(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District _ 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health {(a) ()

Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY

1986/87 | of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning X X
Stop Smoking ' X X
Library, Videos and Cassettes X X

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies X X
First Aid Kits, Filled

Immunizations
Diphtheria/Tetanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
Information

oo X
b I 4

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

> X
o X

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation : X X
Pap Smears X X

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students : X X
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkili
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list-—>

PP M M MK
P A b I a e

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

Revised 9/97 _ Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3




AT ERL IR ANSLTCY T IVIGH I QUG rUDE IVICH G

" MANDATED COSTS “ FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION '
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District ' 2005-2006
(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or (b), as applicable, to indicate which heaith (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Referrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor
Health Department X X
Clinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X X
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Biood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal
Temperature X X
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3







s

SixTen and Associates
Mandate Reimbursement Services

KEITH B. PETERSEN, MPA, JD, President
E-Mail: Kbpsixten@aol.com

San Diego Sacramento
5252 Balboa Avenue, Suite 900 3841 North Freeway Blvd., Suite 170
San Diego, CA 92117 ) Sacramento, CA 95834
Telephone: (858} 514-8605 C o Telephone: (916) 565-6104
Fax: (858) 514-8645 / Q . Fax: (916) 564-6103
f/)7
S, A
January 30, 2009 Op P

CERTIFIED MAIL #7006 3450 0000 3941 9007

Ms. Virginia Brummels, Section Manager
Local Reimbursement Section

Division of Accounting and Reporting
Office of the State Controller

P.O. Box 942850

Sacramento, CA 94250

Sacramento, CA 94250

Re: Annual Reimbursement Claims
Citrus Community College District CC19090

Enclosed please find the original claims and extra copies of the FAM-27 for Citrus Community
College District’s reimbursement claims listed below: ‘

1/84 Health Fee Elimination 2006-2007
308/95 Enrollment Fee Collection and Waivers 2006-2007

If you have any questions regarding these claims, please contact me at (858) 514-8605.

Sincerely,

-

v

. Perez




State Controller's Office Community Coliege Mandated Cost Manual
o For Siate Dovinibie Bimoity o1
CLAIM FOR PAYMENT 179} Frogram Rumer 5027 1 rogra
Pursuant to Government Code Section 17561 (20} Date Filed I
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION (21) LRS Input :}j —

/ (01) Claimant |dentification Number: CC 19090 \ Reimbursement Claim Data
A -
p |02} Claimant Name Citrus Community Coliege District (22) HFE-1.0, (04)(o) 107,675
E
L [County of Location Los Angsles (23)
H
g {Street Address 1000 West Foothil Bivd. 24)
R
E |City State . ZipCode (25)
\Glendora cA 917411899 y,

ype of Liaim stimated Claim Relmbursement Grarm {26)

(03) Estimated [] |09)Reimbusement [ ] (77
{04)Combined ~ [__] |{10} Combined [ Jes
(05)Amended. ] [(11) Amended (29)

' (06) {12} {30)
Fiscal Year of Cost 2006-2007
) o7) (13) (31)
Total Claimed Amount Co $ 107,675
Less: 10% Late Penalty, not to exceed $10,000 (34] 10,000 (2
o . . {15) (33)
Less: Prior Clalm Payment Received $ 45,204
— (16} (34)
Net Claimed Amount $ 52,471
(08) (17) (35)
Due from State | 52,471
Due to State |8 i
(37) CERTIFICATICN OF CLAIM

n accordance with the provisions of Government Code Section 17561, | certify that | am the officer authorized by the community college district to file
- mandated cost claims with the State of California for this program, and certify under penalty of perjury that | have not violated any of the provisions of
Government Code Sections 1080 to 1098, inclusive.

Hurther certify that there was no application other than from the claimani. nor any grant or payment received, for reimbursement of costs claimed herein, and
such costs are for a new program or increased level of services of an existing program. All offsetting savings and reimbursements set forth in the
Parametars and Guidelines are identifiad, and all costs claimed are supported by source decumentation currently maintained by the claimant.

The amounts for this Estimated Claim andf/or Reimbursement Claim are hereby claimed from the State for payment of estimated and/or actual costs set forth
on the attached statements. [ certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and corract.

Sig/rlami%ure of Authorized Officer (USE BLUE INK) Date )

AL Y71~ = 1/05 / 0

N 4 7 s T
|Carol R. Horton V.P. Financial and Adminisirative Services
Type or Print Name Title
{38) Name of Contact Person for Claim
Telephone Number: (858 514-8605

SixTen and Associates E-mail Address:  kbpsixten@aol.com

Form FAM-27 (Revised 09/03)




WAR

A

CONTROLLER GF CALIFGRNIA . - |
PeDe BOX 942850, SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94259

73 W

PAVEE 2 TREASURER, CITRUS COMM coLL Drst
FUND. MAMEz GENERAL FUND L

ISSUE DATE? 03/1272007

‘PAYMENT OFFSETS ~NONE

. . LT .

THIS REMITTANCE ADVICE IS rog INFORMATION PURPOSE GNLY.
T ineNARRANT COVERING THE AMOUNT SHOWN BorL BE MAILED
DIRECTLY TO THE PAYEE. | |

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
CITRUS COMM CoLL DIST
LOS ANGELES COUNTY
1000 W FOOTHILL BLYD
GLENDORA CA 91740

KARRANT AMT: *+%%45,204. 01

PEH'NBR:_99234
CLAIM SCHEDULE NBR2 MAB414TE

REIMBURSEMENT oF STATE MANBATED COSTS
PLEASE CA{pL GWEN 2918-3242341 FOR - QUERIES ABDUT THIS CLAIM.

ACL :'CH 1/B4 PROG * HzALYTH FEE ELIMINATION (cCC)
200572007 ESTIMATED PAYMENT - ELATMED AMT: TE20800.00
TOTAL ADJUSTHMENTS: . ' «0D
TOTAL APPROVED CiATYMERD AMTz T8y 00000
_LESS PRIOR PAYMENTS: . ' . <00
PRORATA PERCENT: S 57953835

PRORATA BALANCE DUE: B32y796=00-
APPROVEDL™ PAYMENT AMOUNT: 459204400

(i

NET PAYMENT AMOUNT:



State Controller's Office P Community B llege Mandated Cost Manual
MANDATED COSTS FORM
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION HFE-1.0
CLAIM SUMMARY ’
(02) Type of Claim: Fiscal Year

{01) Claimant:

Citrus Community College District

Reimbursement

Estimated

[ ] 20062007

(03) List all the colleges of the community college district identified in form HFE-1.1, line (03)

(2)

Name of College

{b)
Claimed
Amount

1. Citrus Coliege

$ 107,675

2.

3.

10,

11.

12.

13.

14.

15, -

16.

17.

18.

18.

20.

21

(04) Total Amount Claimed

[Line (3.1b) + line (3.2b} + fine (3.3b) + ...line (3.21b}] $ 107,675

Revised 9/97

Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87




aa /" Community College Mandated Cost Manual

MANDATED COSTS
HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION FORM
HFE-1.1
S : CLAIM SUMMARY
1) Claimant; (62) Type of Claim: _ Fiscal Year
trus Community College District Reimbursement X1 2008-2007
Estimated ]

3) Name of College: Cifrus College

4) Indicate with a check mark, the level at which health services were provided during the fiscal year of reimbursement in
)mparison to the 1986/87 fiscal year. If the "Less” box is checked, STOP, do not com plete the form. No reimbursement is
owed.

LESS SAME MORE
[ ] ] |
Direct Cost Indirect Cost of; Total
52.46%
i} Cost of Health Services for the Fiscal year of Claim ' § 28794013 151,053 % 438,993
) Cost of providing current fiscal year health services in excess of 1986/87 g - 3 - $ -

Cost of providing current fiscal year health services at 1986/87 ievel

)[Line(DS)-Iine(OS)] $§ 2879405 151,053|% 438993

) Complete Columns (a) through (g) to provide detail data for health fees

Collection Period (a) (b} {c) (d) {e) B (f} {9)

Number of Number of Unit Cost for Ful-fime Unit Cost for Part-time Student Health
Ful-time Part-time Full-fime Student Pari-time Student Fees That Could
Students Students Student per Health Fees Student per Health Fees Have Been
Educ. Code {a) x (c} Edug. Code {hx (e} Coliected
§76355 §76355- {dy +(f)
Per Fall Semester g ) $ ) 3 .
Per Spring Semester $ ) $ - s
Per Summer Session 3 i 3 - s A
Per First Quarter 3 3 $ - |s .
Per Second Quarter | $ i g ) 3 3
Per Third Quarter $ ) s - $
Total health fee that could have been coliected: The surri of {Line (08)(1){c) through line (08)(6)(c) $ 331318
Subtotal [Line {07} - line {09)] $ 107675

it Reduction

Less: Offsetting Savings, if applicable $

Less: Other Reimbursements, if applicable

Total Amount Claimed [Line (10) - {ine (11) + line {12}}] $ 107575
sed 12/05

——%




C MANDATED COSTS ( FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
‘(01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2006-2007
(03) Place an "X" in column {(a} and/or {b)}, as applicable, to indicate which health {a) {b)
Service was provided by student heaith service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Accident Reports X X
Appointments
College Physician, surgeon X X
Dermatology, Family practice X X
Internal Medicine X b'e
Qutside Physician
Dental Services
Outside Labs, {X-ray, etc.,} X X
Psychologist, full services X X
. Cancel/Change Appointments X X
Registered Nurse X X
Check Appointments X X
Assessment, Intervention and Counseling
Birth Control X X
Lab Reports X X
Nutrition X X
Test Results, office X X
Venereal Disease X X
Communicable Disease X X
Upper Respiratory Infection X X
Eyes, Nose and Throat X X
Eye/Vision X X
Bematology/Allergy X X
Gynecology/Pregnancy Service X X
Neuralgic X X
Orthopeadic X X
Genito/Urinary X X
DPental X X
Gastro-Intestinal X X
Stress Counseling X X
Crisis intervention 4 X
Child Abuse Reporting and Counseling X X
Substance Abuse Identification and Counseling X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Eating Disorders b4 X
Weight Control X X
Personal Hygiene X X
Burnout
Other Medical Problems, list
Examinations, minor illnesses
Recheck Minor Injury ' X X
Health Talks or Fairs, Information
Sexually Transmitted Disease X X
PDrugs X X
Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome X X
Child Abuse

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 1 of 3




R A RS WR WS Wt h B W SWAE bbb |

MANDATED COSTS
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL

FORM
HFE-2

{01) Claimant (02) Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community Coliege District

2006-2007

(03) Place an "X" in column (a) and/or {b), as applicable, to indicate which health
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year.

(a)
FY
1986/87

(b)
FY
of Claim

Birth Control/Family Planning
Stop Smoking
Library, Videos and Cassettes

First Aid, Major Emergencies
First Aid, Minor Emergencies
First Aid Kits, Filled

immunizations
Diphtheria/T etanus
Measles/Rubella
Influenza
information

Insurance
On Campus Accident
Voluntary
Insurance Inquiry/Claim Administration

Laboratory Tests Done
Inquiry/interpretation
Pap Smears

Physical Examinations
Employees
Students
Athletes

Medications
Antacids
Antidiarrheal
Aspirin, Tylenol, etc.,
Skin Rash Preparations
Eye Drops
Ear Drops
Toothache, oil cloves
Stingkill
Midol, Menstrual Cramps
Other, list--->

Parking Cards/Elevator Keys
Tokens
Return Card/Key
Parking Inquiry
Elevator Passes
Temporary Handicapped Parking Permits

X
X
X

oo

XX

XX X XK N K

X
X
X

KK XX

XXX

AKX X XX

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 2 of 3

-




o . I
L MANDATED COSTS L FORM
1/84 HEALTH FEE ELIMINATION
COMPONENT/ACTIVITY COST DETAIL HFE-2
(OWCIaimant (02} Fiscal Year costs were incurred:
Citrus Community College District 2006-2007
{03) Piace an "X" in colurmn (a) and/or (b}, as applicable, to indicate which health (a) {b)
Service was provided by student health service fees for the indicated fiscal year. FY FY
1986/87 | of Claim
Refarrals to Outside Agencies
Private Medical Doctor X X
Health Department X X
Ciinic X X
Dental X X
Counseling Centers X X
Crisis Centers X x
Transitional Living Facilities, battered/homeless women X X
Family Planning Facilities X X
Other Health Agencies X X
Tests
Blood Pressure X X
Hearing X X
Tuberculosis X X
Reading X X
Information X X
Vision X X
Glucometer X X
Urinalysis X X
Hemoglobin X X
EKG
Strep A Testing X X
PG Testing X X
Monospot X X
Hemacult X X
Others, list
Miscellaneous
Absence Excuses/PE Waiver X X
Allergy Injections
Bandaids X X
Booklets/Pamphlets X X
Dressing Change X X
Rest X X
Suture Removal
Temperature X x
Weigh X X
Information X X
Report/Form X X
Wart Removal
Others, list
Committees
- Safety X X
Environmental X X
Disaster Planning X X

Revised 9/97 Chapters 1/84 and 1118/87, Page 3 of 3






